IN—Y T w o
PARTS BOOK

2% - 3R TERBEARER I > >
TWIN NEEDLE/THREE NEEDLE FEED OF THE ARM DOUBLE CHAIN STITCHER




MADE IN JAPAN

T 7L a ¥[8 / Optional devices

MADE IN JAPAN

% 7L a #E / Optional devices

— 1. &%/ Light materials

—— 2. JE¥~hEH  Light — medium materials

3. =¥ Medium materials

b 4, EY). T— 34 / Light materials with puller

5. E4 ~ Heavy materials

— 7. #8E4Y (7= L) / Extraheavy materials (denim)

— C. E%). 77— 7./ Heavy materials with puller

b D, HERE# (7= L) 7—Z 1/ Extra heavy materials

(denim) with puller




IN=Y Ty ZHRAICELT

ZOXE. 1996ENRADTF - RICETVWTER I E=HDOTT,

i%(55~59’\ - /)'C' bR

1.
2. BRI FEL LICEHEE S M3 BE»HUET,
3. MM THETIMRE. | BBTHRLTEVET,
4. BB — PP X EX > TV 3 HA IR, HFFIERR—E
RTFEL,
3 %
AEBBER . 1 H. 77— ZEEBR (-A, C, D) ______ 25
B. FHARSE ...... b, P 1 JOTEARER ... ... R 29
C.8HEREE ..o 3 K.oJb—X—F8F 00 31
D1. I BER (9270) ......i.. ... 3 L1. E%E > BR (9270)"' ........... 33
D2 . T #&ERIR (9280) . ..vuuiian... 5 L2, FRBEEER(9280) L.......... 37
E.7—URBRMR .. cooviiins 7 M. TRBYVEMRG270) ... ... a1
FOREUBIRR ..o oo 9 M2 TPRBUBEMR (9280) L. 000 45
G1. 4 —JE% 21 . fHE&SER ... . 49
‘ (9270 A& > &~ ). ....... e 1 22 fHESEEE L. e B
G2. 7Rk | - HHERIERER— TR (9270) ..... .. 55
o BZIOA) e HARRIEBE 5 (9280) ... ... 57
G3.7—mtk - * 7L a & (9280) ...l .. 60
| (9280‘2'5! PHE—=F). . P 15 SEsag, 61
G4 gzgg_'?ff okt 17 B R e 62
G5. 7 — JBR
(9280-73&$H) . .............. 19
G6. 7' — Uk
(9280-C,-D2A%t) ............ 21
G7. 7F—-JB%
(9280-C37A&EH)............... 23



D1

a1

G5

Notes for using this parts book

-ii-

1. This book was prepared based on information available in December 1996
2. Parts are subject to changes in design w;thout prior notice. E
3. Partssupplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line 1____ 1.~
4. if the symbol 3 is found in the “Parts No.” column, refer to the’ DlFFRENT PARTS
LIST on page 55 ~59. o
CONTERNTS
A -‘ Machme body T 1 J. Lower shaft mechanism ... . .00 0. .5
B. Uppershaft mechantsm .................... 1 K. Looper mechanism .......clo 0.,
. C .Needle bar mechgnl_sm .................... 3 L.t . Upper threading mechanism (9270) ... "
. ?re§ser‘barme<clhani§§n (9270) ......... 3 -« L2. Upper threading mechanism(9280)- ... -
- .b2. Pr‘esse‘r bar mechanism (3280) Fadea¥eest B M1. Lower threading mechanism (9270) ....
‘ E‘. Pulley mgghanism_ T P T N -7 : M2 . Lower_threading mechanisni (9280) . . .
F‘. Feéd mechanisrﬁ ........................ ' 9 Z1. ACCESSOTIBS . ovvsuern s o e e e e
- Gauge parts (9270 Standard) ......... 11 Z2. ACCESSOMIOS ....ovneiinnininil i,
_;G2- Gaugepans(szﬂ}A) .................... 13 DIFFRENT PARTS LIST (9270} ... .:......
G3. Gauge parts (9280 Standard) ........... 15 DIFFRENT PARTS LIST (9280) S
5 G4. Gauge parts. (9280 5, -7 Twin needle) .. 17 OPTION PARTS L[ST (9230) _____________
. Gauge parts (9280-7 Three needie). .. .. 19 " Warning labels ... ..o\
- G6 . Gauge parts (9280-C, -D Twin needle) .. 21 Irdex ... e
G7 . Gauge parts (9280-C Three needle) .... 23 ‘
H . Puller device mechanism (-A, -C,-D) ... 25

55






A E6B8R / Machine body

118-927-050
B . LEBE{R/ Upper shaft mechanism

118-927-109




A . E{EBE{R / Machine body

REF.NO. CODE |qQTY ELAd NAME OF PARTS RV

2 105337001 2lvvemnes CUSHION ASSY

3 105146001 2|o 22635 SCREW, SM6.35 :

14 080622502 2|+ E S 62X25 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M6.2X25

5 105341051 B CERPEY, |BASE CUSHION ‘

12 150637001 HEXEE TR Y OIL GAUGE WINDOW
13 104449009 1|Fat>155 " RUBBER CAP, 15.5 ‘

C 118-927-050
B . L&HEA{R / Upper shaft mechanism ORI
REF.NO. CODE |q71y ErAf NAME OF PARTS IRV

1 540314001 1o oy UPPER SHAFT _ o

2 076302850 11& v ¥4 ™ r63nzz BALL BEARING, 630272

3 072630260 2|~ UL He302vV | BALL BEARING, 6302vV

4 048420242 IS FL 1S RETAINING RING, C42

5 $40315051 w7 ULdrm—t " | BEARING SPACER

6 S40316051-| 1|~7Uwsa4T - BEARING PRESSER

7 062711012 | 3|3 ~za7632x10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10

8 '| 540318051 1|woson5— UPPER SHAFT COLLAR

9 540317001 1|v 2% V952 SCREW, SM9.52

10 540812001 HERSZ P X OIL TANK ASSY

10-1 540383001 1t rivasy OILTANK

10-2 104547001 flzuassrav§ OIL GAUGE WINDOW

10-3 081014670 1i0Y > 4PW1ia ORING, PW14

10-4 151074009 Hzuansrs74 ‘| OIL GAUGE COVER
110-5 100257010 | 4{vx%vas7 - SCREW, SM3.57

10-6 111193001 IEE e OIL FEEDING PIPE CAP

10-7 105071001 IEXO YT P OIL TANK PACKING

10-8 111194001 1ous s’ O RING

118-927-109



C . §148E3{% / Needle bar mechanism

< 9270-1, -2 »

<9280 >

= 9270-3 =

D1 . ¥ T#EBA{R (9270) / Presser bar mechanism (9270)

118-927-118

118-927-210




C . $11ERS{E / Needle bar mechanism

NAME OF PARTS..

REF.NQ. . CODE - {qQTY|. Erxq . RV
1 S40268001 1InyESLLhLs S THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
1-1 142274009 HEFR YY) RUBBER CAP, 4.2
1-2 140004001 1|2 2 %357 SCREW, SM3.57
2 107153001 1 ¥#H% 0 . - |WASHER -
3 102630001.{ - 1[rv#oFPeF1Hvav - |NEEDLEBAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
4 145688000 {  1|AUFSFLFo NEEDLEBARGUIDE .
5 062670612 |  2|+~2357-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3. 57-40xs
6 113605051 yry NEEDLEBAR: ., .
7 518874001 GUE LYY NEEDLE BARBUSH, Ui
8 111024101 | 1{nuss 250D [NEEDLEBARBUSH,D . i .
10 014771022 2l r 2 U635 K3 - | SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) SM6. 35
13 111863001 GVE RSN . |NEEDLE BAR CORK ‘
14 140890009 HERS S P OIL CAP
15 151927001 HosysryTir CLUTCH FELT
16 109993001 1Hnp A WICK NIPPE‘R ,
L | <92704, 28> o '<|=on 9270-1 & -2>
9-1 540271051 | 1|7 Er9329m THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK, M
11-1 100251001 [ 3[hrxx V635 SET SCREWV, SM6.35 _
‘ <9270-3A> <FOR 9270-3> .
9.2 540272051 HESA S E DT THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK, MH
11-1 100251001 |~ 3[rx %635 SET SCREW, SM6.35
<9280 > <FOR 9280> )
9.3 40273051 | "1|FrEro 3294 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK, H
11-2 100251001 | 1|+ 2 %635 SET SCREW, SM6.35.
12 123006001 |- 2| r A2 ¥6354# 3 . | SET SCREW, {CP) S\M6.35
7 118-927-118
D1 . # THEES{R (9270) / Presser bar mechanism {9270)
REF.NO. CODE |qTY EL A4 NAME OF PARTS RV
2 540299001 1A TFaney iy ADJUST SCREW
4 $40798050 HER ST L P £ PRESSER BAR CLAMP
5 014760622 117+ r 2 27595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 -
6 540298051 MEX = FAES SPRING
7 105103001 HEEE T Ly PRESSER BAR LIFTER
8 105104001 1|4 %5495 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95
9 105105009 te¥7srsa KNEE LIFTER LEVER
{10 102921002 HEPESXT SHOULDER SCREW, 5M7.94
11 105106001 U P E VAL TWIST SPRING
12 105333001 1|94 vayz PRESSER FOOT LIFTER CHAIN ASSY
14 $4030100t1 HEPEEFIUE S PACKING
16 540279001 IPEEPEE FRONTLID .. . ‘
17 062680512 2|+~ 3437-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4, 37-40)(5 o
19 117934009 1|5 4a®135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
20 159150009 14t >205 RUBBER CAP, 20.5
21 159150009 1ld4at2205 RUBBER CAP, 20.5
<-1,-2,-38> <FOR -1,-2 & -3>
1-1 $06259001 HEREE L PRESSER BAR
3-1 111025001 HERET LRV PRESSER BARBUSH, D
13 540300001 EEE FACE PLATE
15 062681012 3|+~ a437-20x10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
<-AE> <FOR -A>
1-2 S06261001 1|44 THES PRESSER BAR
3-2 150665001 HEREE LEE TN PRESSER BARBUSH, D

118-927-210



D2 . #EL#EBIR (9280) / Presser bar mechanism (9280)

"F7arip@m/ OPTION PARTS " || <+5,-7 >

I

3-1

1-1

<+C,-D >

3-2

118-827-210




| D2 . 18 T #ERHR (9280) / Presser bar mechanism (9280)

REF.NO, CODE  jqQ'Ty Erao NAME OF PARTS RIVE
2 105091001 HAHZHEI &MY PRESSER BARBUSH, U
4 540798050 HAHTRI8% PRESSER BAR CLAMP
5 014760622 1|7+ b A%¥595 SET SCREW, SOCKET 5M5,95
6 105094009 I ER A PRESSER PLATE SPRING
7 105095001 HERETEZAE Y 5% PIN
8 105096009 HEEEEETAE YA PLATE SPRING ASSY
9 105100001 HERESETAE RS+ WASHER
10 148006001 g LFIaLyry ADJUST SCREW
11 021710212 15 222476 NUT, 25M4.76
12 148007051 1|73+ Y +are WING NUT, SM4.76
13 105103001 HEEE S rF s PRESSER BAR LIFTER
14 105104001 | 1|#> %595 SHOULDER SCREWY, SM5.95
15 105105009 1fe¥7#F 0 KMEE LIFTER LEVER
16 102921002 NFg>%794 SHOULDER SCREW, 5M7.94
17 105106001 NedFTFHFrIiUnRsg TWIST SPRING
18 105333001 HoHVAY: PRESSER FOOT LIFTER CHAIN ASSY
20 540301001 IRE R - AL L : PACKING
22 540273001 HuoXxe14a FRONT LID
23 062680512 2{#~11437-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5
25 _ 117934009 [ 1|F4+135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
26 : 159150009 | - 1|d4+w:-205 RUBBER CAP, 20.5
27 _ 071063550 |~ 1|av%x=2y14 BEARING BALL, 1/4
28 : 159150009 | - 1|JTat-205 o RUBBER CAP, 20.5
: <5, -7TH> <FOR -5 & -7>
11-3 506260001 1|4y : PRESSER BAR
13-2 147865001 HERETLEE PN PRESSER BARBUSH, D
19 540300001 HEPZE- FACE PLATE
21 062681012 3|~ 2437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4. 37-40)(10
<-C,-DH> <FOR -C, -D>
1-2 1506261001 Tty ITHD PRESSER BAR
3-3 150665001 HERET LRI PRESSER BAR BUSH, D
1. : REA TS " OPTION PARTS ”
-1 506259001 R ER ) PRESSER BAR. .
131 111025001 1FHTHRIA2ID o PRESSER BARBUSH, D

118-928-210




E.7—UBESfR/ Pulley mechanism

< 9270, 9280 EAH >

< 9280 G > -

< 9270-1, -2, -3
9280-5, -7 >

< 9270-A 9280-C, -D >

118-927-120




E. 7 — URE{% /Pulley mechanism

CODE

Q'TY

ELAq

126

REF.NO. NAME OF PARTS
2 014781032 2§ 7+ 74 3 635-28X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) 5M6.35
4 014770622 207 F AR VAP HRE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
5 40818001 Hoamronw TIMING BELT WHEEL ASSY, LOWER
6 014770622 HFF P AZTBIZTRE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP} SM6.35
7 S40819000 R G- 200178 § TIMING BELT . _
g S40258001 1|~ b A= BELT COVER . :
9 062711612 6|F~1476-32X16 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X16
10 540259001 0 A TA A BELT COVER PLATE
11 116577051 HEES L L] ROTARY HOOK SHAFT COVER
12 105141001 L AV N FATAr B WAV E B PACKING
13 062710812 2§+ ~2476-32X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8
14 540796001 WF—Uh—451 PULLEY COVER BASE
15 105144001 2L F11.19 BOLT, SM11.11
16 142627001 AL WASHER
17 540261001 1MF—UHhIH—a PULLEY COVER, A
18 540262001 1|F=—uUsmsi—g PULLEY COVER, B
19 062680712 | 3|+/2437-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X7
20 .1 155558001 A4 635 STUD SCREW, S\M6.35
21 540797000 BlF—HIS—-Y—} PULLEY COVER SHEET
<9270F, 9280 BN > | <FOR 9270 & 9280 Japan>
1-1 $40280001 HF—UmMs 2 PULLEY ASSY, M
<9280 E > <FOR 9280 EXPORT>
1.2 540281001 1| F—VUhy s PULLEY ASSY, H
<9270-1,-2, -3, 9280-5, -7A > | <FOR 9270-1, -2, 3, 9280-b & -7>
31 540265001 B R 0 7 03 TIMING BELT WHEEL ASSY, UPPER
<9270-A, 9289-C, -DE> <FOR 9270-A, 9280-C & -D>
3-2 $41312001 HWF—-FoTNpbIv2 2 PULLER TIMING BELT WH. ASSY, U
22 150659001 e 15wdF—-Ups s TIMING PULLEY ASSY, B
23 014760622 2IFF AR TU59% SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5,95
24 150661001 =251 30~XNEA PULLER TIMING BELT, A
25 540264001 T =AW A~ PULLEY BELT COVER:
062680812 2|+ ~N3437-50%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8

118-927-120




F .3V B84% / Feed mechanism

118-927-202




F. 3! 1% / Feed mechanism-

REF.NO CODE [qTy B o NAME OF PARTS R
: <9270-148> <FOR 9270-1>

1-1 540274001 Aoy ozm ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY, M
1-1-1-1 047301242 2|aFUr v AW PIN, SPRING AW3
1-1-2-1 047301242 127U TEAWS PIN, SPRING AW3
1-1-3 $38309001 MsFzyra by . IRACHTER STOPPER
1-1-4 $39585001 HFIVEbAZIYRER . |TWISTSPRING
1-1-5 539586001 (NAE R EE 275 | SCREW, M3

<9270-2, -3F > <FOR 9270-2 & -3>
1-2 S40274002 tanr v im ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY, M
1-2-1-1 047301242 2|12 F U HE2AWS PIN, SPRING AW3
1-2-2-1 047301242 A7) T AW PIN, SPRING AW3
1-2-3 $38309001 1NSFxY bR YIS RACHTER STOPPER
1-2-4 $39585001 HEFITULPARTUNRR TWIST SPRING
1-2-5 $39586001 | - 1{/8x b X2 U3 SCREW, M3

<92808 > <FOR 9280>
1-3 540291001 ] LV R Y ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY, H
1311 047301242 2|27V T AW PIN, SPRING AW3
1-3-2-1 047301242 1|27V »dEAWS PIN, SPRING AW3
1-3-3 538309001 NSFIVRALYIE RACHTER STOPPER
1-3-4 $39585001 NeFzybrazadunz TWIST SPRING
1-3-5 539586001 AR - S7 SCREW, M3

. <9270F > <FOR 9270>

4-1 183949001 A D) 2TV HM ECCENTRICWHEEL WITH SCREW, M
4-1-1 014770622 2|7F P AFTV6ISTRE SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP} S\6.35

<9280 H > <FOR 9280>
4-2 183950001 I GV VE SR T ECCENTRICWHEEL WITH SCREW, H -
4-2-1 014770622 2|FH P AXVBISVHRS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) 5M6.35
2 ‘| 012060632 2(7+ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT} M6X6
3 540282000 H Y PP P ECCENTRIC WHEEL SLEEVE
5 540285001 HERDE-E i L= a8} FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCIK ASSY .
6 540288000 1| ¥awFrtsiLrhe FEED LIFTING CONNECTING SHAFT.
7 540289051 1\wavFrrsussy FEEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT
8 014760622 1P+ b 22595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
9 S$41311051 HEFAEERYI VL | FEED BAR ECCENTRICSHAFT
10 081006070 1oy~ ¥pre ORING, P6 X
1 014761030 1|7+ 4 & 2 595.28X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET {CF) SIVIS 95
12 S40290051 MNFvoafas PUSH BUTTON
13 540800001 1L vona SPRING
14 081005070 1o 4ps _ ORING,P5 .
15 025710132 HeSH¥HF LI v476 WASHER, PLAIN $ 4.76
16 048040342 1 rA7E4 RETAINING RING, E4

118-927-202

10



G1.4'— Bk (9270 X >4/ — ) / Gauge parts (9270 Standard) ..

< -2 3/16 EEs =M, -3/ 5 >

—

533—%

P Lo L)

< 1/4MmA =

< =3/

< 3/16, 1/4 MHA >

<-2316 BEHER> - v

<1/8, 532 >

< EEHZMA >

118-927-231

11



G1. 4 — VRIE (9270 R 2 > 4 — F) / Gauge parts (9270 Standard) -

REF.NO. CODE g7y EL Ao NAME OF PARTS RIVY
1 ¥ HIVEEETUES NEEDLE CALMP ASSY W/
1-1 103408002 2l A2 Ta37 SET SCREW, SM4.37
X 213900 NEEDLE
¥ BVEE; NEDDLE PLATE
100032004 | 3|¥5xva37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
060670812 1|28 > F357-40X8 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X8
¥ HETDIA FEED DOG
8 105173004 1|94 %9476 '| SCREW, SM4.76
1 S40399001 15vitmPrudr148 LAPPER GUIDE PLATE o
12 105129001 H7ert 12443 LAPPER GUIDE PLATE WASHER -
14 105130001 2| A2 U357 SCREW, SM3.57 :
20-1 * 1[b—s%s LOPPER, S
20-2 X 11— LOPPER, L
21 062680612 2|+~ 437-40X6 SCREW, PAN S\4. 37-40X6
22-1 506315001 1= ek 45 LOOPER HOLDER, $
22-2 S06314001 1| —semn 4L LOOPER HOLDER, L
23 062681012 | * 2|#~2437-90x10 SCREW, PAN SM4. 37-4ox10
. <-2 3/16EEHBH> <FOR -2, 3/16"Fix needle support”>
5-1 101491101 1{# 4 T3164 3 PRESSER FOOT ASSY, 3/16"
5-1-1 105118000 R EPIAT SPRING
5-1-2 156792001 1N74>H—H—F FINGER GUARD
<3H> <FOR -3>
5-2 106160101 1|F4T1aH? 3 PRESSER FOOT ASSY, 1/4"H
5-2-1 105118000 UEPZAE SPRING
|5-2-2 111140001 2|ox%xv238 SCREW, 5M2.38
5-2-3 156792001 | 1|71>#—#-F FINGER GUARD
<-2 3/M6EFLZA. ~3LM+H§> <FOR WITHOUT -2, 3/16, 1/4>
5-3 P IEE R : PRESSER FOOT ASSY :
5-3-1 147871001 444z PIN
5-3-2 540358001 MEREAE SPRING .
5-3-3 111105002 | 1| x %2238 SCREW, SM2.38
| 15-3-4 |-540360001 | 1{x+Trriz SPRING -
5-3-5 147932001 | 1{#> 3238 SHOULDER SCREW, S\M2.38
5-3-6 $40374001 W7t H—H— K FINGER GUARD.
_ L | <BEESEH> | <FOR FIXED NEEDLE GUARD>
9-1 105303001 1|22 522357 SCREW, SM3.57
10-1 ¥ =g b Pod1mF LOOPER THREAD GUIDE ARM
<BHHIDH> <FOR MOVEABLE NEEDLE GUARD >
9-2 111443003 f|enkS 2 3I357 SET SCREW, SM3.57 o
10-2 ¥ VY ‘ NEEDLE GUARD . :
17 148876001 1 Uy byurso NEEDLE GUARD BRACKET
18 021670102 1|#v b122357 NUT, 1 SM3.57 -
19 062671012 1|+~ 2357-40X10 SCREW, PAN sM3.57-4ox10
_ - [|=<1/8,5/328 > <FOR "1/8 5132"
13-1 X 1}5v8—73 LAPPER ASSY o
13-1-1 062670412 1}~ 0357-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4
- 1< 3/16, 1/AMHA > <FOR"3/16, 1/AMH" >
13:2 P4 1159e—% 3 LAPPER ASSY
13-2-1 105130001 11y 229357 SCREW, SM3.57
<1/4MH > <FOR "1/4M" >
13-3 509679001 113 Y- 1/am7 3 LAPPER ASSY, 1/4" M

118-927-231

12




G2 .4'— < Bf% (9270-A) / Gauge parts (9270-A) -

<1/4,1/8 2R >

<A 2FHA >

<316RA >

118-927-231

13



G2 . & — VB (9270-A) / Gauge parts (9270-A)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY oo NAME OF PARTS RM)

3 ¥ IAVES) NEDDLE PLATE

4 100032004 3| U5 %xT437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37

6 014760622 1|79 b A5 T595 SET SCREW, SOCKET 5M5.95

7 * 1o un FEED DOG

8 105173004 1 x2va76 SCREW, SM4.76

9 111443003 1|wikS A 2357 SET SCREW, SM3.57

10 b3 AV S NEEDLE GUARD

11 540393001 P F AN b i - 2 LAPPER GUIDE PLATE

12 105129001 1|[Frrt1aHHR LAPPER GUIDE PLATE WASHER

14 105130001 2|2 * 2 V357 SCREW, SM3.57

17 148876001 | 1inUmsrUYrEAo NEEDLE GUARD BRACKET

18 021670102 1|#v b1 2357 NUT, 1 5M3.57

19 062671012 1}#~20357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
<-A, 2HKEB> <FOR -A, TWIN NEEDLE>

1-1 M HIAPEE YL NEEDLE CALMP ASSY W/S

1-1-1 103408002 2| b A2 Tas7 SET SCREW, SM4.37

2-1 P4 2| 3 ¥ NUTYXBANY NEEDLE, TVXB64NY

20-1 ¥ 1ib—2%s {OPPER, S

20-2 X 1|—ssL LOPPER, L

21-1 062680612 2|#~3437-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6

22-1 S06315001 1 —sesm i 4s LOOPER HOLDER, 5

22-2 506314001 18R AL LOOPER HOLDER, L

23-1 062681012 2|#~1437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
<-A, 3FEH> <FOR -A, THREE NEEDLE>

1-2 ¥ HIAYEE S P VE- NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY W/S

1-2-1 146427001 | PFRARIINGTRE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.18

2-2 X 3|2 ¥ ) TVXBANY NEEDLE, TVX84NY

20-3 540375001 1L —1851/8X2-6 LOPPER, S 1/8"X2-6

204 540376001 1 —s¢Mm-6 LOPPER, M-6

20-5 540377001 {1JL—/¢L1/BX2-6 LOPPER, L 1/8"X2-6

21-2 111443003 3iThES b ARIBET SET SCREW, 5M3.57

22-3 $40378051 1| sesk b 45 LOPPER HOLDER, S

22-4 540379051 1=k g m LOPPER HOLDER, M

22-5 540380051 sk WAL LOPPER HOLDER, L

23-2 062671012 3}~ T357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10 -
< 3/16H > <FOR"3/16" >

5-1 S06303101 HER EELTEE PRESSER FOOT ASSY, 3/16"-7

5-1-1 147871001 N e ol PIN

5-1-2 506309001 (RE I A TR SPRING : o

5-1-3 147932001 1142238 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38

5-1-4 062630612 1| ~<22238-56X6 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X6 -

5-1-5 S09180101 MNor2H-—FH-F FINGER GUARD '

5-1-6 060660512 {81 = F318-40%5 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X5

13-1 101494001 15 wit—3/t6MY X LAPPER ASSY, 3/16" M

13-1-1 105130001 1|92 %9357 SCREW, SM3.57
<1/4,1/8X28 > < FOR"1/4, 1/8X2" >

5-2 ¥ ko PRESSER FOQT ASSY

5-2-1 147871001 4| x4 PIN :

5-2-2 506309001 ER ES7AFS SPRING :

5-2-3 147932001 1853238 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.3

5-2-4 S09180101 HIq v H—H-F FINGER GUARD

5-2-5 060660512 1131 > F318-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X5

13-2 509679001 1|5 v e—1am7 = LAPPER ASSY, 1/4" M

118-927-231

14



G3 .7 — ¥ Baf% (9280-5 3&4t) / Gauge parts (9280-5 Three needle). .-

15

118-928-231




| G3. 4 — TR{% (9280-5 34<8t) / Gauge parts (9280-5 Three needle)

REF.NO.

CODE Q'TY ExAq NAME OF PARTS RM
1 ¥ 1Inhuadxaz NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY o
1-1 146427001 3[PH A xT3187H 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP} SM3.18
2 $43401021 32y nyTvs NEEDLE, TVX5 (#21)
3 ¥ IAVES- NEEDLE PLATE
4 100032004 3|2 vazy SCREW, FLAT SM4.37 o
6 060670812 | - 1]s3+ = F357-40%8 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X8
7 P 1|F7 un FEED DOG
18 105173004 | 1L A3x3476 SCREW, SM4.76
19 148875001 1Ny ir—g NEEDLE GUARD, -6
10 111443003 1wl S b A7 U357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
11 540399001 Hevnr—Porra1s LAPPER GUIDE PLATE
12 105129001 1ForrrtadHz LAPPER GUIDE PLATE WASHER
13 105130001 2|% A %357 SCREW, SM3.57
15 148876001 IV EL AV L Bt NEEDLE GUARD BRACKET
16 021670102 1|+ 13,2357 NUT, 1 SM3.57
17 062671012 1|F~T357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57- 40)(10
18-1 ¥ -t e—its LOPPER, S
18-2 P 10k — %M LOPPER, M
18-3 P4 1| ab— ey, LOPPER, L
19 111443003 3wk T b A RP357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
20-1 540378051 1|—reRa4s LOPPER HOLDER, S
20-2 S40379051 1=tk 4Mm LOPPER HOLDER, M
20-3 $40380051 1Hb— 2RIV AL LOPPER HOLDER, L
21 062671012 3+ ~21357-40%10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10 -
/ <1/8X2,5/32X2, 3/16X2H > | <FOR “1/8X2,5/32X2,3/16X2" >
5-1 ¥ 44T 3 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
5-1-1 147871001 pittI e PIN
5-1-2 147872001 HERFSAES SPRING )
5-1-3 01295001 114 2 32.38X35 SCREW, SM2.38X3.5
5-1-4 147890001 RER = T SPRING
5-1-5 147932001 #2238 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38
5-1-6 147875001 R P TWAT- SPRING
5-1-8 147877001 iy v 35 1318 . NUT, SM3.18
15-1-9 147878001 tj#4TRS/N% SPRING
5-1-10 062660512 |+~ % ¥318-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X5
5-1-12 111105002 1A 2238 SCREW, SM2.38
5-1-13 151572101 NI H~H—F FINGER GUARD
' <5/32X2, 3/16X2F > <FOR "5/32X2, 3/16X2" >
5-1-7 $40804001 1|+ xBS516 PRESSER FOOT, BS 5/16"
<1/8X28H > <FOR "1/8X2" >
5-1-7 147876001 1|#4TBs _ PRESSER FOQT, BS
<7/64X2H > <FOR "7/64X2" >
5-2 540788001 N ERESIIVeL A PRESSER FOOT ASSY, 7/64”)(2
521 509397001 MNAyTAS18% SPRING
5-2-2 153787001 2o 25038 SCREW, SMi2.38
5.2-3 151571001 W o df B FINGER GUARD
<thEHA (MH)> < FOR MEDIUM MATERIALS "MH" >
14-1 ¥ 1S YIS~ NMHY 3 LAPPER ASSY, MH
14-1-1 105130001 1{2 4 %9357 SCREW, SM3.57
<EWE (H)> < FOR THICK MIATERIALS “H" >
14-2 X 1iZwit—Ho 2 LAPPER ASSY, H
14-2-1 122771001 2]o A %238 SCREW, SM2.38
118-928-231

16



G4 .o~ Bafk (9280-5, -7 24¢t) / Gauge parts (9280-5, -7 Twin needle)

< 3/16H >

T —— ——

e e G LA AL WA S

M A ML MAAMAAL  SAMAAL  MAMMAAAS AAMAAE  mAsAAL

118-928-231

17



G4 . 7 — E{% (9280-5, -7 27#t) / Gauge parts (9280-5, -7 Twin needle)

REF.NO. CODE |a7y B Aq NAME OF PARTS RM]

1 b HGBYELEPWE: NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY W/S

1-1 103408002 2|~ x5 Ta37 SET SCREW, SM4.37

2 P 3|2 22NUTVXS NEEDLE, TVX5

3 b4 BV E NEEDLE PLATE

4 100032004 3(¥3 %7437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37

5 b4 HER T PRESSER FOOT ASSY

5-1 147871001 e = PIN

5-2 147872001 e T AE SPRING

5-3 501295001 1] 4 3 32.38X3.5 SCREW, SMi2.38X3.5

5-4 147890001 1|4 TRz SPRING

5-5 147932001 1|4 %2238 SHOULDER SCREW, S\vi2.38

5-6 147875001 1id 4 TBL/ S SPRING

5-8 147877001 1iv=w 34V 318 NUT, SM3.18

5-G 147878001 1|4 xBS/iZR SPRING

5-10 062660512 1|9 ~0 3 5318-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X5

5-11 147879001 T[rbx%x3.18 SET SCREW, SM3.18

5-12 111105002 12 %<2.38 SCREW, SIM2.38

513 151572101 171 Hiadi-F FINGER GUARD

6 060670812 13 & F357-40X8 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X8

8 105173004 1o A29476 SCREW, SM4.76

9 148973001 (A AV E-E B NEEDLE GUARD, -5

10 111443003 1= b AFI357 SET SCREW, SM3.57

11 $40399001 1SV~ For 14 LAPPER GUIDE PLATE

12 105129001 WP r12H2 LAPPER GUIDE PLATE WASHER

13 105130001 2|3 A X357 SCREW, SM3.57

15 148876001 AV R K- A - g NEEDLE GUARD BRACKET

16 021670102 T+ r13 22357 NUT, 15M3.57

17 062671012 1|+ ~Nz357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X1i0

18-1 540375001 1|k —7¥51/BX2-6 FOPPER, § 1/8"X2-6

18-3 $40377001 1| —siL1/8%2-6 LOPPER, L 1/8"X2-6

19 111443003 v T b ARI357 SET SCREW, SM3.57

20-1 540378051 VA EESVAY FIF- £ LOPPER HOLDER, 5

20-3 S40380051 1|~ rem 4L LOPPER HOLDER, L

21 062671012 2§+~ 3357-40X10 SCREW, PAN 5M3.57-40X10

<i/48 > <FOR"1/4" >

5-7 147876001 1|#*+TBS PRESSER FOOT, BS

7-1 148971001 L 7RV PARY/ -3 FEED DOG ASSY, 1/4"

7-1-1 147307001 IV E 2A SUB FEED DOG

7-1-2 147880001 2ivA%xT198 SCREW, SMi1.98

1441 147302001 Hs Y= 1axHy 3 LABPER ASSY, 1/4" XH

14-1-1 122771001 21022238 SCREW, SM12.38

<3/168 > <FOR"3/16" >

5-7 159587001 1|4 LBS3MEB PRESSER FOOT, BS 3/18"

7-2 159588001 1|44 U367 & FEED DOG ASSY, 3/16"
t17-21 159590001 1| b U SUB FEED DOG

7-2-2 147880001 2|2 AxT1.98 ISCREW, SM1.93

14-2 159609001 117V i—-3n6HT 2 LAPPER ASSY, 3/16" H

118-928-231

18



G5 . 5 — < BB{% (9280-7 348t) / Gauge parts (9280-7 Three needle)

< 1/8 X2EM »

< 1/8X 2%, 5/32x2, 3/16X2 >

118-828-231

19




G5 . 4 — JBA{R (9280-7 344t) / Gauge parts (9280-7 Three needle)

REF.NO CODE Q'Y i NAME OF PARTS RV
1 * Y EE & NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY
1-1 146427001 3|7FrAZT3A8T R SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP)SM3.18
2 111128022 32 o2 YTUNS NEEDLE, TVX5 (#22)
3 P HAVEE NEEDLE PLATE
4 100032004 3|7 2437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
5 * B R A PRESSER FOOT ASSY
5-1 147871001 6|+ PiN
5-2 147872001 1|4 % Lmsix SPRING
5-3 501295001 1|3 2 %572.38X3.5 SCREW, SM2.38X3.5
5-4 147890001 HER P AT SPRING
5-5 147932001 143238 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38
5-6 147875001 1|44 xBLR SPRING
5-7 147876001 1|#+4xBS PRESSER FOOT, BS
5-8 147877001 1|¥Y<34YF3.18 NUT, SM3.18
5-9 147878001 1|44 xTBssN R SPRING
5-10 062660512 | F~ % 3189045 SCREW, PAN 5M3.18-40X5
5-11 147879001 TIbART38 SET SCREW, SM3.18
5-12 111105002 | - 1j2 4323238 SCREW, SM2.38
5-13 151572101 NIt Hi—H—F" FINGER GUARD
6 060670812 1731 > K357-50X8 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X8
8 105173004 1| 253876 SCREW, SM4.76
9 148875001 1 —s NEEDLE GUARD, -6
10 111443003 1|=ibE 3 k42357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
1t 540399001 1SV N—TFoFt15 LAPPER GUIDE PLATE
12 105129001 NPT 12 HE { APPER GUIDE PLATE WASHER
13 105130001 212 A %357 SCREW, SM3.57 -
14 B 15— 4 s LAPPER ASSY
14-1 122771001 2|34 %7238 SCREW, SM2.38
15 148876001 AV R U - g NEEDLE GUARD BRACKET
16 021670102 1+ p132 2357 NUT, 1 SM3.57
17 062671012 1|+ ~=1357.40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
18-1 540375001 1| —ris18x2-6 LOPPER, 5§ 1/8"X2-6
18-2 $40376001 1[—reM-6 LOPPER, M-6
18-3 540377001 1L —s8L1/8%2:6 LOPPER, L 1/8"X2-6
19 111443003 3z kXRV357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
20-1 540378051 1|~ seRILHS LOPPER HOLDER, S
20-2 540379051 stk AM LOPPER HOLDER, M
20-3 540380051 1|op—reskiL 4L LOPPER HOLDER, L
121 062671012 3|~ 23357-50X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
< t/8X2ikH H, 5/32%2,316X2f] > | <FOR EXPORT “1/5X2" &5/32X2,3/16X2>
7-1 : P e AT FAC ] ' FEED DOG ASSY
7-1-1 147307001 1ty wan SUB FEED DOG
7-1-2 147880001 2|34 %5198 SCREW, 5M1.98
<1/8X2E A > <FOR JAPAN ONLY >
7-2 518084101 1|F7U818X27 3D1 e
7-2-1 501637001 H A E N e s
7-2-2 147880001 | 2|2 x%¥198 e

118-928-231

20



G6 . &' — 2 B3f% (9280-C, -D 274t) / Gauge parts (9280-C, -D Twin needle)

118-828-231

21



G6 . & — VR (9280-C, -D 2744t) / Gauge parts (9280-C, D Twin needle)
REF.NO. CODE  [q7y Er X NAME OF PARTS RV
1 * HRYVEESS2ES NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY W/S
1-1 103408002 2| b A% Ta37 SET SCREW, SM4.37
2 X o 215 &2 UTYXS NEEDLE, TVX5
3 B 1Ny 14 NEEDLE PLATE
4 100032004 352 va37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
5 . RES 52 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
5-1 150670001 I ER A PIN
5-2 150671001 1|FH#Trx SPRING
5-3 147932001 HEPETFET SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38
5-4 156211101 |  f|z7t>H-Hi~F§ FINGER GUARD
5-5 060660512 11741 > F318-40X5 .| SCREW, BIND SMi3.18-40X5
6 014760622 1]74 b2 2 U595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
8 105173004 | - 1]{>x %476 SCREW, S\Mi4.76
g 148973001 Hnydr—s " |NEEDLE GUARD, -5
10 111443003 1|=hESrA2T357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
11 540399001 159 n-7rr1414 LAPPER GUIDEPLATE .~
12 105129001 HECEREE R k! LAPPER GUIDE PLATE WASHER
13 105130001 | 2|¥x 2357 |SCREW, SM3.57.
15 148876001 HGVE LAY T E NEEDLE GUARD BRACKET
16 021670102 1#Y b1 2357 NUT, 1SM3.57 .
17 062671012 1|3~ 2357-40X10 SCREWY, PAN SM3.57-40X10
18-1 540375001 1oL~ 1¥51/8X2-6 LOPPER, S 1/8"X2-6
18-3 S40377001 1l —78L1/8X2-6 LOPPER, L. 1/8"X2-6
19 111443003 2|7 e b XA XY35T7 SET SCREW, SIM3.57
20-1 540378051 A EEYAL I 1 LOPPER HOLDER, §
20-3 540380051 1 = ek 4L LOPPER HOLDER, L
21 062671012 2|#~a357-40%10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X 10
<1/4f > <FOR "1/4" >
7-1 150673001 R E X AV NAR Y N iy ] " |FEED DOG ASSY, 1/4"-7
7-1-1 147307001 NNV O |suB FEED DOG
7-1-2 147880001 2> A %198 SCREW, SM1.98
14-1 147302001 | 1|5 Y/Ss—txH7 & LAPPER ASSY, 1/4" XH -
14-1-1 122771001 | 2|>#%v238 '|SCREW, SM2.38
<3/16H > - | <FOR “3/16" >
7-2 159616001 1|4 UK3ne74 2 FEED DOG ASSY, 3/16"-7
7-2-1 159590001 HIYPEIA | SUB FEED DOG
7-2-2 147880001 2|vAzx¥198 SCREW, S\M1.98
a2 159609001 1|5 % 18~3M16H% 3 LAPPER ASSY, 3/16" H-
118-928-231

22



G7 .7 — ¥ B{% (9280-C, -D 34&#t) / Gauge parts (9280-C, -D Three needle)

;E}D é -12
Sl

118-928-231

. 23



G7 . 4 — YEf% (9280-C, -D 34§t) / Gauge parts (9280-C, D Three needle)

REF.NO. CODE |1y kAo NAME OF PARTS Rl
1 * HIAVE L& NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY . -
1-1 146427001 3[7F b2 %T3.189 K% ' SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP} SM3.18
2 * 3|22 TYXS NEEDLE, TVX5
3 B LAV E &< ‘ NEEDLE PLATE _
4 100032004 3|#> %437 SCREW, FLATSM4.37 ¢ ‘
6 014760622 1|7+ b A%595 : SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 .
8 105173004 11223476 ' ‘ SCREW, S5\M4.76 L
9 148875001 tingie ' NEEDLE GUARD,-6 . .
10 111443003 HN=7IES b AZ D357 SET SCREW, SM3.57 ’ _ -
11 540399001 | - 1|Swi—TFrF145 s LAPPER GUIDE PLATE
12 105129001 HWredrata¥iar LAPPER GUIDE PLATE WASHER
13 105130001 2| A RT357 _ SCREW, SM3.57 '
14 : B I E A ] ; LAPPER ASSY
14-1 122771001 2| AxV238 SCREW, S\2.38
15 148876001 I VL R - X f NEEDLE GUARD BRACKET
116 021670102 MHFY +123357 |NUT, 15M3.57 :
17 062671012 1{#~1357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10 -
18-1 ¥ 1w —13s LLOPPER, S 1/8"X2-6 '
18-2 # 1w —rm . . |LOPPER, M 1/8"X2-6
18-3 X S|l o LOPPER, L 1/8"X2-6
19 111443003 (v kS ARTBR57 - |SETSCREW, SM3.57
20-1 - S40378051 L PIEVAY W1/ S : LOPPER HOLDER, &
20-2 540379051 Ttk Am LOPPER HOLDER, M
20-3 540380051 T|pmstskb gL 7 LOPPER HOLDER, L
21 | 062671012 3|~ 3357-40X10 _ SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
' _ <F= AR1BXAEHEE19> | <For Export Denim ”1/8X2" >
5-1 150672101 1jFH4T1exze7 3 PRESSER FOOT ASSY, 1/8"X2-8
5-1-1 150670001 2{AHIT L. : PIN
15-1-2 150671001 HER 3% A SPRING
5-1-3 147932001 1|#F> %238 SHOULDER SCREW, S\i2.38
5-1-4 156211101 M"Wrre#H-5i—-FK FINGER GUARD.
5-1-5 060660512 1431 > K318-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X5:
< F= L F5/32X2, 3/16X2 > < For Denim 5/32X2, 3/16X2>
5-2 151487101 1§44 15/32X2-87 3 PRESSER FOOT ASSY, 5/32"X2-8
5-2-1 151481001 2i T _ PIN
15-2-2 151482001 1iFHTr/IiR S : SPRING
5-2-3 147932001 {4 23238 _ SHOULDER SCREW, S\V2.38
5-2-4 156211101 2T H—-H—F FINGER GUARD
5-2-5 < | 060660512 1281 > $318-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X5
<[EY Rz, F = LisxEEE 10> | <ForThick & Denim materials "1/8X2" >
5-3 H 1|4z 8x2-87 & PRESSER FOOT ASSY, FT 1/8"X2-8
15-3-1 150670001 2{44xT : PIN
15-3-2 . 142747002 1134 %2476 SET SCREW, SM4.76
5-3-3 _ 150671001 I E R 17A%S . 1SPRING
5-3-4° . 147932001 1422238 SHOULDER SCREW, 5\M2.38
5-3-5 156211101 121 H—-H~F FINGER GUARD
5-3-6 060660512 1|28 > K31B-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X5
: < F = husxeEi 0,580, 1n6a > | <For Denim “1/8X2,5/32X2 &3/16X2" >
7-1 . ¥ N E A IAV B FEED DOG ASSY, 1/4"-7
7-1-1 147307001 . 1| pU N SUB FEED POG
7-1-2 147880001 2|V A %198 SCREW, SM1.98
< F =L HveiRELe > | <For Denim “1.8X2" >
7-2 S01635101 1] & UriBsx2-82 2 : FEED DOG ASSY, 1/8"X2-8
7-2-1 501637001 THR U SUB FEED DOG
7-2-2 147880001 212 A %198 SCREW, 5M1.98
<EHRH > < FOR HEAVY MATERIALS >
7-3 156182101 1|+ J731/8X2-8 FEED DOG, 1/8"X2-8

118-928-231
24



H.7—SEBEE% (-A, -C, -D) / Puller device mechanism (-A,-C, -D}-. -

2183 447 1.18 1-20

AL 1-15[1-19 | 1-21

1-32-
1.26 1- 291 31_§

1 27w---«-s

. @@ iy

- B
1-12 1-11 113 1-351-34 12513012812212311

118-927-241

25



H. F—SEEBEZR (-A, -C, -D) / Puller device mechanism (-A, -C, -D)

REF.NO. CODE QTY bExo NAME OF PARTS RV
1-1 150679001 HEY PP UPY R ECCENTRIC WHEEL SHAFT ASSY
1-1-1 047201640 1 xFYH 2 Aw2 PiN, SPRING ROLLAW2
1-2 072600040 2% ¥ T 9 5 r6000DD BALL BEARING, 6000DD
1-3 150682000 HNFULGTHS— BEARING COLLAR
1-4 150683000 1~y yriFoa BEARING BUSH
11-5 014760622 1|7+ b AR ¥595 SET.SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

1-6 150684001 MNETh—n OILSEAL - :

‘-7 525125001 InFiovo4 BEARING COVER S
1-8 062670712 3|+~ o357-40%7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
149 150686101 HERAR P A TIMING COLLAR - .
1-10 014760622 2|7+ b A %595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 ,
1-11 150687000 R ALNEARIEIE B E-J R ECCENTRICWHEEL SHAFTBUSH
1-12 117934009 1|dat13s RUBBER CAP, 13.5
1-13 150688101 1Aarvios s ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
1-14 150690101 HERE Y& FEED SHAFT
1-15 $36058001 1w SYFARNLTE CLUTCH BUSH ASSY
1-16 014760622 2IP+ b A2 595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
1-17 014760622 1|7+ + 223595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
1-18 081025570 1oV Jpass O RING, P25.5
1-19 150693000 IRIALE B PACKING
1-20 §25126001 105 VF2ENTE CLUTCH BUSH CAP
1-21 062670712 3|+~ 0357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
1-22 150608001 1My bhs— SET SCREW COLLAR
1-23 014760622 |- 2|7+ + A% ¥595 SET SCREW, SOCKET S\M5.95
1-24 536061001 § - 1|95vFr3 CLUTCH ASSY . '
1-25 014760622 27+ A2 T595 *ISET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
1-26 109153001 1 PIN _ :
1-27 014680422 NFF A RTa379H: SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
1-28 150611001 U EAPEE e £ AT PLATE SPRING
1-29 062680512 2|7~ 1437-40%5 SCREW, PAN 5M4.37-40X5
1-30 150612001 HFb—%x SPRING :
1-31 150613001 Wb ~&nzhy SPRING HOOK
1-32 150614001 1|FL—%ngns7oa SPRING HOOK BUSH
1-33 148294001 1|7+ b 253579 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57
1-34 150695000 NEFAFLEE S FEED SHAFT BUSH '
1-35 150696001 HERE PP OIL SEAL
1-36 150687001 HEEEZ VAN 4 OlL GAUGE WINDOW
1-37 150698009 1| F-5vsFuTI48 PULLER DEVICE TOP COVER
1-38 150699000 EFAE P L PACKING
1-39 062671012 8+ ~T357-30X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
1-40 150641001 12 UFageviizy FEED ADJUST BUTTON
1-41 150700001 HEEDE-VE T 2 75 FEED REGURATE BUTTON BUSH
1-42 081003670 TioU >4 pw3 QORING, PW3
1-43° 150701001 A7 )Faoeysiar Nz SPRING :
1-44 048040342 1|+ 2764 RETAINING RING, E4
1-45 105113001 11270 SCREW, SM12.70
1-46 105215001 I IADE PACKING
2 017822212 1HF I b 7.94X22 BOLT, SM7.94X22

3 017821813 21 F7.94x18 BOLT, SM7.94X18

4 025080132 | 3|e>¥#Hxv3vs WASHER, PLAINS 8

151 062681012 4 |4~ 3 437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
5-2 150704001 1|7—344THY PULLER PRESSER BAR
5-3 S41314000 ER Sy E g, PRESSERBARBUSH, D
5-4 100279109 HES ST L VE PRESSER ADJUST SCREW

15-6 106794001 HER EVALY SPRING .
5-7 141099081 HERETAES &/ F 2 SPRING WASHER
5-8 . 183128001 FHTHIFFA7E PRESSER BAR GUIDE ASSY
5-8-1 062680712 1|+~ 2437-40%7 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X7
5-9 112618001 1IF5T Py PRESSER FOOT LIFTER

118-927-241

26




H.Z—

SRE

B84& (-A, -C, -D) / Puller device mechanism:(-A, <C, -D) -

27

118-927-241




H. 7—SEBRR (-A, -C, -D) / Puller device mechanism {-A, -C, -D}
REF.NO. CODE |a7Ty Ersq _NAME OF PARTS Y
5-10 150705001 HFayoT vy SUPPORT STUD
5-12 014770622 17+ r 22763593 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
5-13 150711001 g1z F-0Ts TIMING PULLEY SHAFT
5-14 150712001 HER S DL TR TIMING PULLEY ASSY,C
5-15 014680422 2|7 b AR TAITSHKSE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
5-16 150715001 1l73>v8 FLANGE, B
5-17 106568003 3| 22357 SCREW, SM3.57
5-18 150716001 1|7=5a 1329”0 B PULLER TIMING BELT, B
5-19 150717000 tlgr3247-Un TIMING PULLEY, D
5-20 014680422 207+ L AR VA3TI RS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
5-21 150718001 HT—554 PULLER SHAFT
5-24 150720001 1|#/5-D TIMING BELT COVER, D
5-25 150721001 1|z24wF STUD
5-26 150722001 1|#r8-u TIMING BELT COVER, U
5-27 - 150723001 114> 29357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57
5-28 153965001 NF—SFHYTHEITH PULLER PRESSER BAR LIFTER
5-29 025060232 1es¥HEFade WASHER, PLAIN M 6
5-30 062761012 1|+~ 2595-28X10 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X10
6 1150725001 | 2{an~-vaSHryxs UNIVERSAL JOINT ASSY
7 150726001 P T UNIVERSAL JOINT SHAFT
<9270H> <FOR 9270>
10 516488001 t|7=-5441Ty3 PULLER SUPPORT ASSY
<9280 H > <FOR 9280>
5-11 150706001 1|F~5494zoz PULLER SUPPORT ASSY
; ' . ' : <9270-A, 3/16"F > <FOR 9270-A>
L 5-22-1 S06311201 117-5 PULLER .
5-23 014680622 2|7 b2 xvazTr £ SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) SM4.37
; <9230-DE> <FOR 9286-D>
15-22-2 541315001 17-5 PULLER
KR 014760622 2|7+ b % 2595 SET SCREW, SOCKET 5M5.95
<9270-A 1/4f9, 1/8X2F, 9280-CA> | <FOR 9270-A 1/4", 1/8X2 & 9280-C>
19-1 154344201 1= PULLER ST
5-23 014680422 2|7F rAF 377K 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SIVi4.37
<8280-D 1/8X2ERE > <FOR 9280-D 1/8X2 Japan>
' 49-2 150719001 1|7~ PULLER
11 014760622 2|7F b A3 U585 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
118-927-241

28




J . FilB84% / Lower shaft mechanism




). TEREE{% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO. CODE qQ'TY B X4 NAME OF PARTS RVl
1 105147101 VERN A LOWER SHAFT _ o
2 072620070 1|5 <o 462002 BALL BEARING, 62002
3 072620180 1|\gv Vo a4e20122 BALLBEARING, 62012Z
4 105150000 H E RS2 Ak v 8 BALL BEARING BUSH
5 102716004 2 s 22837 SETSCREW, SM4.37
6 072630260 |  1[~7 1 F6302vV BALL BEARING, 6302vV
7 048420242 1 1| r 2273 9Ce2 RETAINING RING, C42
8 540316051 1{R7FULTFHT BEARING PRESSER .
Q 062711012 | - 3}#~3476-32X10 SCREW, PAN 5M4.76-32X10 -
10 105155001 1o A% Y635 SCREW, S\M6.35
11 105156002 1|3 2 %7437 SCREW, SM4.37

118-927-305

30



K. Jb—/3—B84% / Looper mechanism

27

s m—— it s s

15-3 152

T AT BT st o mes e S
—_ T T
\ \
Yy \ -
NG
9 _ e

118-927-306

31




K. /L—/Y—Bi{R / Looper mechanism -
REF.NO. CODE QTY = g NAME OF PARTS RV
2 540302000 Tinv oA ~7 ECCENTRIC WHEEL SLEEVE
3 181993101 1B d7avas3 LOPPER FEE{DING FORK ASSY
3-1 105176001 134 %3837 SCREW, 5M4.37
4 105177001 1|70 ayy LOOPER FEEDING FORK SHAFT
5 105178100 1|\¥edoavxadoay LOPPER F/FORK SHAFT BRACKET
6 105179001 VEEYLY SCREW, SM4.76
7 S40303001 1ML hs 2 LOPPER CONNECTING ROD ASSY
7-1 105183001 22—y dy LOOPER LINK SHAFT
7-2 105184000 2 f‘) A 2238 SCREW, Sivi2.38
7-3 540792001 i ripsie LOPPER LEVER
B8 540793051 Hu—rtLn=o4 i.OPPER LEVER SHAFT
9 105191001 1|9 A% 5437 SCREW, SM4.37
10 081010870 1lou % s10 JORING, 510
11 100260001 | 1|k x %595 SET SCREW, SM5.95 ,
112 181987001 Te—it 2 H T w112 LOOPER CONNECT. ROD GUIDE ASSY - -
12-1 100366001 2|k S k23437 SET SCREW, {FT) 5\M4.37
13 081002670 1louYpw3 O RING, PW3
14 014761030 1|7+ K 1595-28X10 | SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM5.95
15 105193101 1 Jb—-fwﬁu:z?d'is LOOPER SHAFT LINK ASSY SET
15-1 183185101 (NI AT 5 - LOOPER SHAFT LINK ASSY SET
15-1-1 105176001 | 1| A% >a37 SCREW, SM4.37
15-2 100022004 11+ 595 NUT, S\M5.95
15-3 105198000 HEESEE & F1 WASHER
17 105201000 T — U s AR IE LOOPER SHAFT BUSH, F
18 148877100 1|n—183% 2 %2)b8 LOQOPER SHAFT BUSH, B
19 181971001 1= Toey vAa5— LOOPER SHAFT SET COLLAR
19-1 - 062680812 1|+~ 3437-40%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
20 540306001 HUeIFoUoFas FRONT FEED ARM CAP
21 40307001 HRTFZUFTRNRYH PACKING
22 105216001 112 % 27357 SCREW, 5M3.57
23 105217059 ISER SR vk BALL BEARING
24 540308001 1| ioar74/09% PACKING
25 062670512 4|+ ~72357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5 -
26 140518001 1|9 A2 T794 SCREW, 5\M7.94
27 081007070 1oy 4p7 .- O RING, P7
<9270EEEA > <FOR 9270 FIX NEEDLE SUPPORT>
16-1 105200101 |~ 1|)b—i835 % LOPPER SHAFT : i
<9270F N2+, 9280 /8 > <FOR 9270 MOVEABLE NEEDLE SUPPORT & 9280>
16-2 516490101 1{— v LOOPER SHAFT
<9280/ > <FOR 9280>
1 - 181126001 L TR BV SR 3 ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCREW
1-1 153675001 27+ b A X TR37 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM4.37
<9270 1> <FOR 9270¢>
29 $36862001 |  1inrvrULRYYR ECCENTRIC WHEEL W|TH SCREW
29-1 153675001 217+ b2 2437 SETSCREW, SOCKET SM4.37
118-927-306

32



L1 . k%38 S B9f% (9270) / Upper threading mechanism (9270)

~ -

ITTTTTN 2-1 | ATTTTTN _ .17. o—18

118-927-412
33 '



L1, E%& B8R (9270) / Upper threading mechanism (9270)

REF.NQ. CODE Q'TY b NAME OF PARTS R\
1 111070109 1 FAbPF181 UPPER THREAD GUIDE
3 062630412 A{F ~11238-56X5 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X4
4 105222001 N9 A Py 1d101 A5 THREAD GUIDE
15 062670512 1|7+~ 1357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
6 062712012 1|+ ~<2476-32X20 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X20
8 105235251 1lrranzrnsF TENSION RELEASE CRANK
9 151602002 HEEE LY SET SCREW, 5M4.37
10 105236001 tHrrzxlny TENSION RELEASE CONNECTING ROD
11 105237002 2|8 333587 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57
12 S40310001 1921 bForEeox UPPER THREAD TAKE-UP ASSY
12-1 540312001 H PR SR 7 o N UPPER THREAD GUIDE
12-2 062660512 2|3~ 11318-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.18X5
12-3 105243001 UEEER ST - UPPER THREAD TAKE UPHOLDER
12-4 105244000 HERZA =R o = AT SPRING
12-5 105245001 1|5 2238 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38
12-6 100064005 12 2357 SCREW, 5M3.57
13 540313051 HAVE S L UPPER THREAD GQUIDE
14 062670712 1|3~ 23357-00X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
15 111077001 HER=YF APV TENSION RELEASE LEVER
16 060670812 1]/54 > K357-40X8 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X8
20 111083001 HEEER L VTN Ly UPPER THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE
21 111188001 HES N :F T 6 F WASHER '
22 111084001 1| %3 & ¥3.57 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
23 537186001 H B2 =27 FATE THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
24 062710812 2|+ ~3476-32X8 |SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8
<2KEH> <FOR TWIN NEEDLE >
2-1 105221001 AR S B THREAD RETAINER '
7-1 543446009 121 rFanso s UPPER THREAD REGULATOR ASSY -
7-1-1-1 111075059 1A FIIOEIHTS UPPER THREAD TENSION BRACKET
Ci7-1-1-2 145440001 ZIAbFIYTEY TENSION STUD ‘
C17-1-1-3 110813001 PATARIE G Ny B o NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
j7-1-1-4 110832009 2 bFIYLHSTING TENSION DISC FELT
| §7-1-1-5 145446001 Ai4 bFIGHS TENSION DISC
- }7-1-1-6, 144103009 i1 bFaADTHSAHT TENSION DISC PRESSER
7117 144104001 2InU L b FRYLNER THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING
7-1-1-8 530564000 2iF 3 LRI H AR TENSION SPRING WASHER
7-1-1-9 $30565002 T bFASL+FY PERY TENSION NUT, GREEN
7-1-1-10 $30565003 A hFASSFY+TH TENSION NUT, RED
f7-1-1-12 159805001 2iMbFEAYLYSHYT TENSION DISC PRESSER
7-1-2 105231000 2 b2 A PIN
7-1-3 111076151 by TENSION RELEASE SHAFT
7-1-4 105233002 Tih A5 Ta37 SET SCREW, SM4.37
7-1-5 105234003 1]+ a3y NUT, SM4.37
: : <3kitH > < FOR THREE NEEDLE >
2-2 / 105221001 AZVAST A THREAD RETAINER
P §7-2 543448009 7 bFATLI R UPPER THREAD REGULATOR ASSY
o [7-2-1-1 111075059 H9o 1 bFI R TH1 UPPER THREAD TENSION BRACKET
7-2-1-2 145449001 3lr rFIHoEY TENSION STUD
7-2-1-3 110813001 3INUA bTFAS _ NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
7-2-1-4 110832009 M b FIHIHSTTIND TENSION DISC FELT
7-2-1-5 145446001 6l rFITIHS TENSION DISC
7-2-1-6 144103009 3|f bFIILYSHHT TENSION DISC PRESSER
7-2-1-7 144104001 | ZjAUrrFI Nz THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING
7-2-1-8 530564000 FIAPINRRTINFER TENSION SPRING WASHER
7-2-1-9 530565002 1A bFTFY I FY . TENSION NUT, GREEN

118-927-412




L1 . E&iE 2 BE% (9270) / Upper threading mechanism-(9270) - -

18

17

@_——7-2-18 \: : \ ° ..u
@ 7= A3\

2219

\

~
\ 7-2-1:9° \
\\\\\\\\\ 7-2-1-16 \

@)

< 3%EE >

118-927-412

35



L1. %8 VB8R (9270) / Upper threading mechanism (9270)

REF.NO. CODE |qTy B XA NAME OF PARTS RV
7-2-1-10 $30565003 1A rFADSFY L TH TENSION NUT, RED
7-2-1-11 $30565004 | 1|1 rFRATSFY R TENSION NUT, YELLOW
7-2-1-12 159805001 [t rFa s ySEYT TENSION DISC PRESSER
7-2-2 105231000 31 baal PIN S
7-2-3 111076151 U raxsy TENSION RELEASE SHAFT
|7-2-4 105233002 1| b X2 va37 SET SCREW, SM4.37
17-2-5 105234003 1]+ ra37 NUT,SM4.37
17 1 111072009 13V A1 rPoFCRFUYH 42 | THREAD GUIDE SET PLATE
18 062630412 | 2|7 ~z238-56x4 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X4
19 111073001 2[435 %238 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38
118-927-412

36



L2 . k%3& B8{% (9280) / Upper threading mechanism (9280) -~ .

118-928-412

37



L2 . b8 > B8R (9280) / Upper threading mechanism (9280)

REF.NO. CODE AT NAME OF PARTS RV

1 111070108 I E RN T - UPPER THREAD GUIDE

3 062630412 4|+ N 3238-56X4 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X4

4 105222001 P ERYAS & SRS YL THREAD GUIDE

5 062670512 1|+~3357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5

6 062712012 1+~ 3476-32X20 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X20

8 105235251 11 b2 A TENSION RELEASE CRANK

9 151602002 1P A FEa37 SETSCREW, SM4.37 :

10 105236001 Tl banAtLHh TENSION RELEASE CONNECTING ROD

1 105237002 248 25357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57 -

12 S40310001 o721 b5 E22 UPPER THREAD TAKE-UP ASSY

12-1 540312001 14 rsFoErrb bty UPPER THREAD GUIDE

12-2 062660512 2|+~ % ¥318-40X5 SCREWV, PAN 5M3.18-40X5

12-3 105243001 o4 rFrErT AT UPPER THREAD TAKE-UP HOLDER

12-4 105244000 1|FrEvq bdYyIIR SPRING .

12-5 105245001 1|4 %3238 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38

12-6 100064005 1o Axvas7 SCREW, SM3.57

13 $40313051 HIAVE ST NN UPPER THREAD GUIDE

14 062670712 1|3+~ 1357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SMI3.57-40X7

18 111077001 Ha razi g bri— TENSION RELEASE LEVER

19 060670612 1]7%4 > F357-80X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6

20 111078051 1t bz A L~ SY TENSION RELEASE LEVER SHAFT

21 | 1115086101 M bzt hny s T/RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY

21-1 111079001 11 banibeh TENSION RELEASE CONNECTING ROD

21-2 100064005 14 27357 SCREW, SM3.57

21-3 149011051 1Mrrznriesy TENSION RELEASE LINK

21-4 115132002 1|5 %476 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.76

21-5 111082051 Tt rZAREYF ‘TENSION RELEASE STUD

22 013760610 1| b A% U5950 42 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95
t)23 111083001 1worrsrES T rhy UPPER THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE
s 111188001 11 b7oF1HHR WASHER '

25 111084001 1|95 % 357 : SCREW, FLAT SM3.57

26 111089001 PP ESSFE T2 UPPER THREAD TENSION BRACKET

27 105073001 17aew®rA%T595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

28 111189001 B ERSES Iy UPPER THREAD STUD ASSY

29 111093001 IR E R R & A SPRING

30 105277001 Al bFani1a LOWER THREAD TENSION PLATE

31 100645003 1[##H = WASHER K

32 105234003 T+ 437 ' NUT, SM4.37

33 181060001 PR EE VNSV E UPPER THREAD CAM WITH SCREW

33-1 100058003 2| b X %595 SET SCREW, SM5.95 _

34 537186001 1|52 Exhn- THREAD TAKE-UP COVER

35 062710812 2|4~ O476-32X8 SCREW, PAN SV4.76-32X8

<2F#H > < FOR TWIN NEEDLE >

2-1 105221001 [ 2l3v A« hy THREAD RETAINER

7-1 _ $S41316009 o<t r3asivs UPPER THREAD REGULATOR ASSY
£7-1-1-1 111075059 1o bFIoRadq UPPER THREAD TENSION BRACKET

7-1-1-2 145440001 2(f bFaY oKy TENSIONSTUD

7-1-1-3 110813001 | - 2|n\UAS hPoF T NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE

7-1-1-4 110832009 211 FFEY LS T TENSION DISC FELT

7-1-1-5 145446001 Aif KF TG 4T TENSION DISC

7-1-1-6 144103009 2 FEYLHSAYT TENSION DISC PRESSER

7-1-1-7 148851001 2lnUq pFIADLNRZ THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING

7-1-1-8 530564000 21FFAT NIV HR TENSION SPRING WASHER '

7-1-1-9 $30565002 HER S ELPEVEERS TENSION NUT, GREEN

7-1-1-10 530565003 1|4 hFaY LY TAh TENSION NUT, RED

7-1-1-12 159805001 2|1 bFIAYLEIAY T TENSION DISC PRESSER

7-1-2 105231000 2| b A ' PIN

118-928-412

38



L2 . k#%iE 2 B3f&R (9280) / Upper threading mechanism (8280) - -

< 3%§#HA >

118-928-412
32



L2 . E5%3& > B81Z (9280) / Upper threading mechanism (9280) - -

REF.NO. CODE __ |qQTY £ A NAME OF PARTS RM
7-1-3 111076151 | 1{1 h2Rx ¥ Y TENSION RELEASE SHAFT
7-1-4 105233002 | 1|+ #%¥a37 SET SCREW, SM4.37
7-1-5 . 105234003 | 1|+ a3y NUT, SM4.37.,
- | =3kstA> | <FOR THREE NEEDLE> '+ '
2-2 105221001 | 3|3 A1 tAaTr _ THREAD RETAINER = .
|72 $41318009 | 1|v7<tFavyyx UPPER THREAD REGULATOR ASSY
7-2-1-1 111075059 { 1|97 bFAYIHRYH A UPPER THREAD TENSION BRACKET
7-2-1-2 145440001 | 3|7 pFIYHDY TENSIONSTUD
7-2-1-3 110813001 | 3|/nuA pwodo NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
7-2-1-4 110832009 [ 3| bFIY#3TTA} TENSION DISC FELT -
7-2-1-5 145446001 | 6{f FFAYLHD TENSIONDISC
7-2-1-6 144103009 | 3¢ pFIAY 4544 T TENSION DISC PRESSER
7-2-1-7 148851001 | 3|/ U pFam Xz THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING
7-2-1-8 $30564000 | 3|FavysavIFH TENSION SPRING WASHER
7-2-1-9 $30565002 | 1[4 rFIYIFY LI KUY TENSION NUT, GREEN
7-2-1-10 | 530565003 | 1|1 rFIILFYLTH - | TENSION NUT, RED
7-2-1-11 $30565004 | - 1|1 bFIVIFY LR A TENSION NUT, YELLOW -
7-2-1-12 159805001 | 3|f rFavo¥SAHT TENSION DISC PRESSER °
7-2-2 105231000 lrrznaey PIN _
7-2-3 111076151 | =~ 1|4 b2 2 5% TENSION RELEASE SHAFT
[7-2-4 105233002 | 1|+ x5 T437 SET SCREW, SM4.37
1725 105234003 | 11+ ha37 - [NUT, sM4.37
15 111072009 | 1|3V A€ +F>F 4 bUY5 1% |THREAD GUIDE SET PLATE
116 062630412 | 2|+~ 0238-56X4 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X4
17 111073001 | 24> %238 SCREW, FLATSM2.38
118-928-412

40



M1 . TiB B (9270) / Lower threading mechanism (9270) -

3211\ 8240w fg . o
323” 7 a2z g, @8
) 32.13 é o7
3274 % SLER- .. 56.

_ S g3l

Y N 4'4\%2'3]

32-13——= NN \
_ e 6 32-18
L Y

16 1412 @29

&g fd

[xd

< 2HEHH > < 3EEHE >

Y T
S@D e 49 ——‘g’/’/

50—

< BEHER > < FRherER >

41

118-827-413




M1 . F5a@ > Bi& (9270) / Lower threading mechanism (9270)

REF.NO. CODE Q7Y b XA NAME OF PARTS iRV
1 111095009 RV RS o - LOWER THREAD GUIDE RETAINER .-
3 111073001 it s 238 SCREW, FLATSM2.38 "
4 111096009 UPEERS TS L 5 LOWER THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT
5 062670412 1|3~ 2357.40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4
6 062670512 1|+~ =357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
|7 062671012 1|4 ~3357-40X10 “|SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
L f9 062670812 314 ~23.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X38
]10 $40319001 | 1|75~ FRONT COVER
11 540320051 FAE S FACH N FAY- FONT COVERSPRING
12 060670512 2]/ ¥ F357-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X5
13 S$40321051 2l hn-2vy FRONT COYERHOOK =~ -~ -
14 062670612 4|+~ 21357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
15 540322051 Pl d FACEN VL) HINGE
16 062670612 2|+~ 357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
17 142274009 2{5 L1242 RUBBER CAP, 4.2
18 105257009 HWrerasoabrdLy 3 L/THREAD GUIDE HINGEASSY,
19 105260009 | 1{7rH+A 248 YURY R L/THREAD GUIDE HINGE ASSY, R
20 062671012 2|+~ 23357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10.
21 S40323001 RIVEES X3~ 1% i LOWER THREAD TENSION BRACKET
27 062670612 2|F N 21357-40X%6 - SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
28 540325001 | - 1i>g21 +72F1 LOWER THREAD GUIDE =
29 062670612 | . 2|7~ 1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 - -
30 - 112658001 1| FP—bTrPrFIM ARM THREAD GUIDE, M .
31 108960002 1|v3 %357 ' -|SCREW, FLAT SM3.57 : '
32 S40266051 1|oaqrFrE-d493 LOWER THREAD TAKE-UP BRACKET
32-1 105280009 121 b7 ErTR L/THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
32-2 105281001 1778 A188F SPRING, PLATE
32-3 122771002 1A 23238 SCREW SM2.38 -
32-4 105284101 1o af bFoEL-d419YT L/TR. TAKE-UP LEVER BRACKET
32-5 105285000 Ny#AbFLELT782T9 “TL/TR. TAKE-UP LEVER COV. SHAFT-
32-6 $40326051 I PER S -|L/TR. TAKE-UP LEVER BRACKET
32-7 062670612 2|#~=1357-40X6 ’ SCREW, PAN SM3. 57-40)(6
32-8 105287001 Il -X B ok GUIDE PLATE
32-9 105288001 2o 22238 : SCREW, SM2.38
-432-10 540327051 | 1|F>Exq by LOWER THREAD GUIDE. - -
32-11 060660416 t[s51 > 1318404 SCREW, BIND 5M3.18-40X4 -
32-12 S40795101 | 2Dt EXAbP2F1 LOWER THREAD GUIDE
32-13 060660416 | 2[/31 > F318-20xa SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X4
32-14 540328051 NERE 2 A THREAD RELEASE BASE
1 '132-15 062660412 2} ~N3318-40X4 - SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4.
32-16 540329051 1|ForExa bdvI LOWER THREAD PRESSER
32-17 062660412 | 1|7 ~1318-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4
32-18 - 105296001 1 T/[:/g’(‘f Ry THREAD GUIDE
32-19° | 111112001 LB P O e N e o O LOWER THREAD GUIDE PLATE
132-20 - 1052880017 | 1] x4 %5238 SCREW, SM2.38
32-21 026030136 Tes¥#Hxa443 WASHER, PLAINS 3
33 047501242 A7V dEeraws - PIN, SPRING ROLL AWS
34 1 100064005 2|24 %357 o SCREW, SM3.57
35 1540330051 HPEER AL YA LOWER THREAD TAKE-UP W/S, M
35-1 014680422 | 2|7F b 2374377 F 3 ’ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
36 105300101 121 b2 UHDT LT A LOWER THREAD FEED BAR GUIDE
38 013760610 THEART59578K3 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95-
39 111113101 HERE Db AT R E s THREAD TRIMMER GUIDE PLATE
40 111114101 HERELY THREAD TRIMMER .. -
41 062670612 | 2|+ ~2357-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
42 S40335051 =857 7 2RA LOOPER COVER, RA
43 $40338051 22775 1A LOOPER COVER, LA
44 047200842 1AT Y FEAW2 _ PIN, SPRING ROLL AW?2
45 S$40799051 20— H TR MAIR - SPRING -
. S 118-927-413

42



M1 . T%iE - B%& (9270) / Lower threading mechanism (9270) -

Q@

35

T{l

E‘\
3

~27
@ -
&

(23

13 -

17

- é’\c 11 Q[,\ ~

16 14 12 9-29 .

< ElEHZR >

49—
.

< EESEH >

43

118-927-413




M1 . Tl Bi& (9270) / Lower threading mechanism (9270)

062630412

REF.NO. CODE |1y Erad NAME OF PARTS rRivi

46 062670712 1|~ 3357-40%7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
54 S08987001 14 rsan Ry THREAD TENSION CONTROL STUD
55 146354001 1|¥#% WASHER, PLAIN 5
56 144504001 2[4 rFerrH3 THREAD GUIDE DiSC
57 540324001 1 R 7o THREAD GUIDE SPRING
58 155510001 1 rransry s TENSION NUT

: <2KSHE> <FOR TWIN NEEDLE>
2-1 105221001 AEEEA Y L THREAD RETAINER
8-1 105251009 1o baFPrr1as INGLINED GUIDE TUBE ASSY
22-1 $08987001 2|1 bFaYLEY THREAD TENSION CONTROL STUD
23-1 021680202 2|V r22 2437 NUT, 2 SM4.37
24-1 144504001 Al rPor YD THREAD GUIDE DISC
25-1 | 540324001 21 FTF AR i THREAD GUIDE SPRING
26-1 155510001 20 hFAY LTS TENSION NUT

<3AEHE> <FOR THREE NEEDLE>
2-2 105221001 3|lxvAd A THREAD RETAINER
8-2 111097009 Mo AP aFPLFALH3 INGLINED GUIDE TUBE ASSY
22-2 S08987001 | 3|1 rFIy Iy, THREAD TENSION CONTROL STUD
23-2 021680202 |  3|#v r232a37 NUT, 2 5M4.37
24-2 144504001 Gl rPor YD THREAD GUIDE DISC
25-2 $40324001 3|4 rrrrik THREAD GUIDE SPRING
26-2 155510001 3« rramyFy L TENSION NUT
51 111072009 1|3v A4 rF7oF4 US4 . |THREAD GUIDE SET PLATE
52 062630412 2|4~ 5238-56X4 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X4 -
53 111073001 21452238 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38
<EEHDH> <FOR "FIX NEEDLE SUPPORT" >

37-1 105301001 1|—r8f pPoF 1 E o LOOPER THREAD GUIDE BRACKET
47-1 105304001 =224 b Fosa LOOPER THREAD GUIDE
48-1 062660612 1{#~3318-80X6 SCREW, PAN S\ 3.18-40X6
: L <HBifdtEH > <FOR "MOVEABLE NEEDLE SUPPORT" >
37-2 147291001 T—sit b 7o F 144 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE BRACKET
47-2 516487151 1=RI P TPoF 1 ~8 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, -8
48-2 062671412 1|+ ~a357-40%14 SCREVY, PAN SM3.57-40X14
49 $40341001 =it f b Porog LOOPER THREAD GUIDE
50 C 2|F N T238-56X4

SCREW, PAN 5M2.38-56X4

118-927-413

44



M2 . FiBE < B8% (9280) / Lower threading mechanism (9280)

< 2%EHRB >

< 3FER >

43-1
Ya
‘ \l‘
X
«5/32x2, 316 x 2L14 >

<y R

i@\[.

<5/32x2,316x2>

45

118-828-413




M2 . T %l 3 BE#& (9280) / Lower threading mechanism (9280)

REF.NO. CODE [Ty ki o NAME OF PARTS RV
1 111095009 Hygt bFPrF1481 LOWER THREAD GUIDE RETAINER.
3 111073001 4|43 335238 SCREW, FLATSM2.38
4 111096009 1|81 TP tH4T LOWER THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT - .
5 062670412 1| #+~357-00%4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4 '
6 062670512 1|+~ 1357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
7 062671012 "N T357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
g 062670812 3+ ~13.57-40X3 SCREW, PAN 5M3.57-40X8
{10 '540319001 HES S FALs _ FRONT COVER
11 540320051 | 2|7 H/S—p AR FONT COVER SPRING
12 060670512 2|75 > F357-80%5 SCREW, BIND SMi3.57-40X5
13 540321051 27z hni—-Tuy FRONT COVER HOOK
14 062670612 A1+ ~NT357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
15 540322051 PAK S TACE I - |HINGE
16 062670612 | 2|9~ 357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SMI3.57-40X6
17 142274009 hEF DT Y RUBBER CAP, 4.2
18 105257009 7o+t 78E 9195 L/THREAD GUIDE HINGE ASSY, L
19 105260009 1| Prr 1742 IRY 2 L/THREAD GUIDE HINGE ASSY, R
20 062671012 2|F~2357-40X10 o SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
21 S40323001 124 bFam 481 LOWER THREAD TENSION BRACKET
27 062670612 | . 2|+ ~m:357-40X6 ' SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
28 $40325001 LTSS T LOWER THREAD GUIDE
29 062670612 2|+ ~T357-40X6 - SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
30 112658001 HP~bt bPodMm ARM THREAD GUIDE, M
31 108960002 42387 SCREW, FLAT 5M3.57 :
32 S40266051 1Mog1 o813 LOWER THREAD TAKE-UP BRACKET
32-1 105280009 | 1|2 s« rF7rETH L/THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
32-2 105281001 | 1|FrEXT72 A 18R SPRING, PLATE _
32-3 122771002 1433238 SCREW, SM2.38 -~
32-4 105284101 1NoaqbFrErd449x I/TR. TAKE-UP LEVER BRACKET
32-5 105285000 I PEES - E P L/TR. TAKE-UP LEVER COV., SHAFT
32-6 $40326051 IVEES P2 L/TR. TAKE-UP LEVER BRACKET
32-7 062670612 214~ 2357-40X6 ] SCREW, PAN S$M3.57-40X6
32-8 105287001 NFrELdLPoF 118 GUIDE PLATE
32-9 105288001 2|y xxTa3s SCREW, SM2.38
32-10 S40327051 HFrExaq bgd LOWER THREAD GUIDE . -
32-11 060660416 |- 1]/¢1 > F31B-40x4. SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X4
32-12 540795101 2[DLF > EBvr b FFT LOWER THREAD GUIDE .
32-13 060660416 {  2[/$1 > 1318-40X4 ‘ SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X4
32-14 540328051 HER X2k THREAD RELEASE BASE
32-15 062660412 2| ~0318-40X4 - SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4
32-16 . {540329051 1|FrEvT bAYT LOWER THREAD PRESSER .
32-17 1062660412 1|+ ~23318-40X4 ' SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4
32-18 105296001 [ 1|F>EL 41 Ay THREAD GUIDE L
32-19 111112001 | 181 b1 b7PF11%2 LOWER THREAD GUIDE PLATE
32-20 105288001 | 1ivA%v23s SCREW, SM2.38
32-21 026030136 Hez¥HraH43 WASHER, PLAINS 3
33 047501242 127U 4 aws PIN, SPRING ROLL AWS5
34 100064005 2|3 A 73357 SCREW, SM3.57
35 540342051 1Mo81 b7 B2 YU%H LOWER THREAD TAKE-UPF W/S, H
35-1 014680422 2|FF b AZTAITTHE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SIM4.37
36 105300101 I E RS A Pt LOWER THREAD FEED BAR GUIDE
37 147291001 1We—i81 b P18 ' LOOPER THREAD GUIDE BRACKET
38 013760610 1| F A2 U595 3 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95 )
39 111113101 N rFUTFoF114 THREAD TRIMMER GUIDE PLATE
40 111114101 101 p L THREAD TRIMMER g
41 062670612 2|3~ 2357-80X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
42 540335051 1j—ieHT74RA LOOPER COVER, RA
43 540338051 128 H 2814 LOOPER COVER, LA
118-928-413

46



M2 "F %38 S B8R (9280) / Lower threading mechanism (8280) -

<5/32 X 2, 3/16 X 2 Li%} >

<5/32%2,316x2>

47

118-928-413




M2 . T i@ 3 iR (9280) / Lower threading mechanism (9280)

REF.NO. CODE {qQ"y By iq NAME OF PARTS RM]|
45 $40799051 2|—nHT TR R AR SPRING
48 062671412 1|+ ~a3s7-40x18. SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X14 .
: <2K4tHE <FOR TWIN NEEDLE>
8-1 105251009 | 1|y 421 ras7or14x INGLINED GUIDE TUBE ASSY
22-1 508987001 | 2j1 bFIH LKy THREAD TENSION CONTROL STUD
23-1 021680202 2{+Y r222437 NUT, 2 SM4.37
24-1 144504001 At r7oF145 THREAD GUIDE DISC
25-1 540324001 2|1 b P THREAD GUIDE SPRING
26-1 155510001 214 bFIAHYLFY L TENSION NUT
<3A3A> <FOR THREE NEEDLE> T
8-2 111097009 | t|>g21raFPer193 INGLINED GUIDE TUBEASSY ~ .
122-2 508987001 | 3]0 rFam LRy THREAD TENSION CONTROL'STUD
23-2 021680202 i+ r2 a3y NUT, 2 SM4.37
24-2 144504001 6|1 rTFLFIHS THREAD GUIDE DISC
125-2 540324001 L R FAL THREAD GUIDE SPRING
' 126-2 155510001 e rFIYIFYL TENSION NUT
51 111072009 1lzvwsxtr7r+4rUysrr2 |THREAD GUIDE SET PLATE
52 062630412 2|~ 3238564 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X4
53 111073001 2|45 %238 SCREW, FLATSM2.38
_ |« 5B/32X2, 3116 X215 E > <FOR WITHOUT "5/32X2, 3/16X2" >
42- 540336051 1|0 —s84 77 2RB L.OOPER COVER, RB -
- 143-1 540339051 1|n—stH2 7408 LOOPER COVER, LB
5 <5/32X2, 3/16 X2 > <FOR “5/32X%2, 3/16}2" >
42-2 540337051 1|—seH 77 2RC LOOPER COVER, RC
- 143-2 $40340051 1|—rcE577481C LOOPER COVER, LC
118-928-413

48



Z1. B B8R/ Accessories

< 9280-7,-D >

23

<L

® MERMOBHBEETS_LPHUET,
® The details of included accessories are subject to change.

49

118-227-210



21 . B SRR 7 Accessories

REF.NO. CODE a1y B4 NAME OF PARTS RM]
1 '} 122991001 1|7voes®RyY290 ACCESSORY BAG '
2-1 105344001 1|aveT028x70 . SCREW DRIVER, 2.6X70
2-2 1101572101 1|% %7 ¥55%190 SCREW DRIVER, 5.5X190
3-2 -] 100887001 1|z /1589 WRENCH, 8X9
5 ‘| 117466000 ilesey b PINCETTE
(3 | 114483002 IESE S ] OILER ASSY
{8 144228001 1| by Fn— HEAD COVER
10 133636009 17314 " | THREADLE PEDAL
11 180827009 21731080493 THREADLE PEDAL STOPPER ASSY
11-1 151604001 4}k X %¥595 SET SCREW, SM5.95
12 117437109 AT 7PH 7314 FOOT LIFTER PEDAL
13 109656009 HrehvLn-t .| CONNECTING LEVER, L
14 100463001 2lmoFEnr79s BOLT, SM7.94
15 106062009 1731244z 94 THREADLE PEDAL SHAFT
16 109657009 2173 18v098 THREADLE PEDAL BRACKET
17 0B1512502 | 4|+%5F451x25 WOOD SCREW, FLAT M5.1X25
18 105359001 2{L e : CONNECTING ROD
19 181225001 |  1]vonrgxss - CONNECTING ROD CLAMP ASSY
120 116016001 2|g kX PEDAL STOPPER
21 021400106 2|#Y Moy NUT, 1 M4
22 062401406 2|F~maxia SCREW, PAN M4X14
<9270 37k4t, 8280 3k4> <FOR 9270 THREE NEEDLE & 9280 THREE NEEDLE>
2-3 501943001 N EEELEELESY: .| SCREW DRIVER, 1.6
<T-SHE> <WITH PULLER>
3-1 142721001 1|64 8 21853 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
<9270/ > <FOR 9270>
4 * 8|3 ¥ 2D TYXBANY NEEDLE, TVXB4ANY
<9280H > <FOR 9230>
4 Pd 8lzvrnyruxs NEEDLE, TVX5
<9280-7, -DE> <FOR 9280-7 & -D>
123 148298001 1| xm—4 SPACER
"FFavma" ” OPTIN PARTS “
<9280F > ..- | <FOR 9280>
24 508758009 1NUT rLr%59o 52243 |NEEDLE THREAD COOLER TANK ASSY
25 575456001 21+ FNPR A FIXI0O ‘ TAPTITE, PAN P M3X10
26 508761100 HAUT RLLEPsT7I0 N FELT :
27 508969101 HFaast 71 THREAD GUIDE
28 060680712 2|31 2 F437-40X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37X7
29 S06704001 AU EPERS! SILICONE OIL -~
118-927-910

50



Z2 {F/&E f&B3{% / Accessories

——— -

Q@ TEROBHBETEETLLPHYET,
® The details of included accessories are subject to change.

118-927-810
51



22 . B SEEH%R / Accessories

REF.NO CODE |aTy Ao NAME OF PARTS RV
<=kith > < FOR TWIN NEEDLE >
9-1 $29854109 | 1|4 b2 F & 17 JADTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 4DTHF
9-1-1 150180001 | 4|»4v5 SPOOL STAND BASE
9-1-2 1150182000 | 4|z F—n=v SPOOL MAT
119-1-3 1126863001 | 4|2F—-Asvias SPOQOL CUSHION
9.1-4 | 502775001 s 72542y ra’ - | PIPE SCREW SET, A
9.1-4-1 150206002 | 1|e5¥#x16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
9-1-4-2 $38648001 | ~ 1|64+ rusm: NUT, U5/8-28
g-1-5 504109001 11 b PoFro4TEY THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
9-1-6 142998101 1t r7erra : THREAD GUIDE, 4
9-1-7 540640001 1|25 L8470 YTV COLUMN PIPE WITH CAP
9.1-7-1 150174000 | 1|asaseys ' COLUMN CAP
9-1-8 156112003 | 1|a3 451 7p COLUMN PIPE, D
9-1-9 150173003 | 1{msavyacs k. COLUMN JOINT
9-1-10 $21798001 | 4lx7—nzxv+wy SPOOL SCREW SET
9-1-10-1 150179002 | 4{x7—-nu8 |SPOOLSHAFT,B
9-1-10-2 1028050246 | 4|rz¥Hz2s WASHER, SPRING 2-5
9-1-10-3 | 021500106 | 4[1>2+v b5 NUT, 1 M5
9-1-11 | 150185009 | 1|1 hFPoF1HLE— THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
9-1-12 138843001 TRy vEs ~ DJOINT
9-1-13 502778002 | 2[(rTF—natng—3 " |SPOOLHOLDER, 2
9-1-14 1502786002 | 2|aLvyEnsH-s32 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2
9-1-15 540641001 HAF—S72TI-Y FA SPOOL SCREW SET, A
9-1-15-1 021500106 | 4|1>2F+Y k5 NUT, 1 M5
9-1-15-2 | 537038001 1|+ ~a k5 #5x14 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X14
9-1-15-3 §37037001 | - 1|~k 5+#s5x32 . |SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X32
9-1- 15 4 062501406.] 2|+ ~=5x14 {SCREW, PAN M5X14
{9-1-1 540642001 HES ST E TN SPOOL SHAFT SCREW SET, B
9-1- 161 021500106 | 2[1va2+vrs NUT, 1 M5
9-1-16-2 | $37038001 1[#~ae5¥sx1a SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X 14
9-1-16-3 $37037001 1lF~aES¥5x32 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X32
9.1-17 $40643001 HELF Y EF 2T 2Y b HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
0-1-17-1 014060632 | 2|7+ K xex6v £ 3 L SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
{9-1-17-2 021500106 | 1}ivasv rs. NUT, 1 M5 .
9-1-17-3 | $37037001 tHF Aok 5 ¥5x32 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X32
118-927-910

52



22 12 R B8R/ Accessories

) e o= =B-16-2
9_1_!5_1"""—"—'@%1_—@/!: I _/ :
9_1_14 i 1 = N .
o i
P TR IS B R
91%/§/ Ik
~ Uk g

- l | - /

Ly
g s
=
. - L
o

Q1102 .9-1-1%5,/[ LYW

9-1-16-1 S3t-4-

i P— —— — VAYITI T P— o iminlAMUAS  MALALR  W—  — —— f—— AT T} P | LS | S— (it

o — — — Y T Tt blMAAS  AAMAEEN  ee— T ——— Sttt ARTTTTTTS T o o — AR ot ma—_rery

: 9-2-7_.1/.@-_-9-2:-1 82

9-2.7 | ‘-

Qe 9.2.17-2

e i luAmn T — —— T e e il ALULGUAS  SSAUMS  RE  — ——— MTTITTI  T— — il Sa—

@ HEROBMIEEET S LBHYET,
@ The details of included accessories are subject to change.

118-927-910
53



72 . HESBASR / Accessories
REF.NO. CODE Q7Y ELAd NAME OF PARTS RV
<=ktH> <FOR THREE NEEDLE >

9-2 .§29864109 | 1|« h&F 4 1Y 36DTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 6DTHF
9.2-1 150180001 | 6|y 4¥3 SPOOL STAND BASE
9-2-2 150182000 | 6{XT—AwY b SPOOL MAT
9-2-3 126863001 | 6{zx7/—AsviE SPOOL CUSHION
9-2-4 502775001 o1 75542 ra PIPE SCREW SET, A
9-2-4-1 150206002 | 1|e3¥Hx16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
9-2-4-2 538648001 1652+ russ NUT, U5/8-28
9.2-5 504109001 11 ePerroymfy THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
9-2-6 502783001 1|1+ 7oF16 THREAD GUIDE, 6
9-2.7 540640001 Hasant7zxvy7yvs COLUMN PIPE WITH CAP
9.2-7-1 150174000 | 1]35axvv s COLUMN CAP
9-2-8 156112003 | 1|33 481 7D COLUMN PIPE, D
9-2-9 150173003 | 1{asavy3acob COLUMN JOINT
9-2-10 521798001 A ES AT T2 N SPOOL SCREW SET
9-2-10-1 150179002 | 6|27 —-asvB SPOOL SHAFT,B
9-2-10-2 028050246 | 6|/ \x¥HH25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
9-2-10-3 021500106 | 6[1223v s NUT,1M5
9-2-11 150185009 | 1|1 r7oF L4~ THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
9-2-12 138843001 HEEES L PE T2 JOINT _
9-2-13 150188009 | 1R F—Akid~H4TA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A
9.-2-14 150194009 | 1IRF~Askbs~H4IB | SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, B
9-2-15 | 502779009 | 2|z 7-nkng-3 SPOOL HOLDER, 3
9-2-16 S02788009 | 2|RLYENALH- 33 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3
9-2-17 540641001 1R7—AS725€Y bA SPOOL SCREW SET, A
9-2-17-1 021500106 | 4|1z +v s NUT, 1M5 -
9-2-17-2 $37038001 | - 1{F~aES¥s5xX14 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X14
9-2-17-3 537037001 1]~k 3 ¥5x32 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X32
9-2-17-4. 062501406 | 2{+~=25x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
9-2-18 540642001 HRAT -G o250y b SPOOL SHAFT SCREW SET, B

19-2-18-1 021500106 | 2[1%23¥ k5. NUT, 1 M5
9-2-18-2 537038001 1|+~ ¥sxi4 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X14
9-2-18-3 537037001 1|+~ k5 ¥5x32 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X32
9-2-19 $40643001 | - 1|k~ vyE¥F2TwY b 'HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
9-2-19-1 014060632 | 2|7+ rexev# 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
9-2-19-2 021500106 | 1[12z23v s NUT, 1 M5
9-2-19-3 $37037001 1|+ ~oE 5 5x32 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X32
9-2-20 S40644001 2N H~V¥FRIRY b HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
9-2-20-1 021500106 | 2[1223v s NUT, 1 M5
9-2-20-2 031452206 | 2|=rE445x22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
9-2-20-3 062501006 | 2| ~=35x10 SCREW, PAN M5X10 ‘

118-927-910

54



0270. (H#ERIER S —E 3 / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST

b5

' - L .1 s/ -1 Thin materials - -2 MR /-2 Medium materials
BRES B % : S e :
Ref.No. | Nameofpart | 4gmmig/ie] | 64mm[1/4] | 3.2mm[i/8] | .4.0mm(5/32] | 4.8mm [3/16]
AVE-£ 3 S ks
G-1 Needle clamp with
screw :
1 83954-001 183978-01 183953-001 183854-001
AU/ Needle TVXBANY#12 TVXB4NY#14 B
G2 | (%) (@) , e @ _ - -
No. of needles $536861-012 536861-014
AV E -4
G-3 Needle plate
=N
!'\j(!ﬁ—i_n .
= 3 il = o
G5 ;wxb;_ ,
resser foot assy N
Foun
G7  |Feed dog _ :
$40369-001 | $40370-001 540372-001 | 540369-001
G-10 AV AvRe s ~ : '
Needle guard : ' | - =
- 506310-001 148973-001 506310-001 s
1/4M 5/32MH
Lapper assy
809679-001 101488-001 101248-001 101497-001
= &z
N—n—8
G201 | Looper (s) ( i < ( .
540393-001 540389-001 540391-001
Z &
H—rR—L
G202 {Looper (L) 1 « {
540392-001 540394-001 540390-001 540392-001
118-927-231




9270. H#ERIERm—E R / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST

-2 HEMR/ . ] A
2 Medium materials| -3 FE¥IR/ -3 Medium materials : . smEs
B / Thin materials ;
4.8mm [3/16] 8.4mm [1/4] 6.4mm (1/4] _ _ Ref.No.
BiEStS( { Fived N.Guard ) Bedtar Ficed N.Guarg | 4-8mm [3/16] 6.4mm [1/4] | 3.2mmx2 [1/8X2]
G-
A2
FowF
< Needle
clamp with
183978-001 183954-001 183978-001 S16500-001 | SCreW
TVXB4NY#14 | TVXBANY#16 TVXB4NY#11PSU TVXB4NY#11PSU G-2
) ) - @) - (3) Al [ Needle
§HE(F)
536861-014 536861-018 536861-031 536861-031 No. of needles
G-3
AU &)
Needle
' plate © -
505946-101
G-5
Y TLE
3 S Presser
) foot assy
101491-101
G-7
Foun
Feed dog
_ 540370-001 _ 511509-001 S06319-101 S09678-001 516476-001
LR N G-10
‘
Bt = | NEZ.
@ : Needle -
_ o guard
105302-001 148873-001 106170-001 S06310-001 148973-001 516482-001 :
1/4M
G-13 -
- - Suii—~i3
Lapper
assy
101497-001 101561-001 101484-001
= (S) 20
/’( 7 //7‘ 7 sdoa7s-001 1| G20F
(.....
' ] i - Looper (S)
$540391-001 S40393-001 540391-001 540393-001 (M)
540376-001
= = & G202
P J AT _
i l l (L) Looper {L)
540392-001 540394-001 540392-001 540394-001 540377-001

118-927-231

56



9280. {+HAIERm—E SR / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST. -

TRES

_-SE#%HA/ -5 Heavy maierials -

Ref.No.

2.8mmx2 [7/64 X2

3.2mmx2 [1/8X2]

3.2mmx 2 [1/8X2]

4.0mmx 2 [5/32x2]

4,3mmx2 [3116%2]

4.8mm [3/16]

G-1
NYFF
RUOYR

[ Needle
clamp with
screw

183852-001

181716-001

181723-001

181722-001

183854-001

G-2 )
Y/ Needle
8 4).

No. of needies

TVX5#130

(3)
$43401-021

TVX5#130

(2)
$43401-021

G-3

AV K.
Needle
plate

G-b
FYHTHE
Presser
foot assy

540386-001

540781-001

G-7
Foun
Feed dog

G-14
Sy=-sE
Lapper
assy

111171-101

101561-0(H

101564-001

111177-001

111183-001

159609-001

G-18-1
=S
Looper (S)

540375-001

540385-001

A

540375-001

G-18-2 .
N—1—M
Looper (M)

540376-001

G-18-3
J—r3—L
Looper (L)

)

540377-001

540396-001

S540377-01

57

118-928-231




9280. {HHERIER G —E 3 / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST

148928-201

-7 -C
= AR/ Extra heavy materials B/ Heavy materials %ﬁﬁ%
6.4mm [1/4] T R RE I PP 2 e e1.No.
. B 1.0/ Heighl Diftrerce 1.0 | B 1.0 Height Dieremce 19 | 4-0MMX2 [5/32X2] | 4.8mmx2[3/16x2] | 4.8mm [3/18]
G-1
AUE-£ o
ROVF
< Needle
clamp with.
183978-001 181716-001 181723-001 181722-001 183954-001 | SCreW
TVX53#140 TVX5#140 _ TVXE#140 E;ﬁ. Neadle
(2) (3) A - - (2) 38 ()
543401-022 543401-022 543401-021 No. of needles
G-3
v AU E-4
S Needle
NE= plate
S18086-001
G-5
FYHILZ
Presser
foot assy.

G-7
AU

Feed dog
148971-001 518084-101 148867-101 148932-101
« 1/4XH ) ' . 5/M16eXH
\\ !
‘ G-14
N @ - - Fyn-0%
ANES . Lapper
: N Ne=== | assy
147302-001 148951-001 148936-001 159609001
G-18-1
— -— — N—5—5
Looper {S)
540375-001 $40395-001 540375-001
G-18-2
- - - =15 —M
Looper (M)
540376-001
G-18-3
— - - N p§=L
Looper {L)
540377-001 $S40396-001 340377-001
118-928-231

58



9280. (¥R R —E xR / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST -

-C

No. of needles |

543401-021

543401-022

543401-022

-G L , -D .
DIRES | ma/Hoaymetords | =4 /Extaheay| - F=AR/Extraheavy materials _
B e tnaze0 | B:4mM /4] | g it veigh iloce 10 | B 15 eigh ifrorce 1.0 | 4-0mmX 2 [5/322] | 4.8mmx 2 [3/16X2]
G-1
NYFF
E ‘ -
Needle - <
clamp with
screw 181716-001 183978-001 181723-001
G,'QIN 4 TVX5#130 TVX5#140 TVX5#140
AU/ Needle - (3) @) 3) P — -
8 (&) e '

59

G-3 T~
NnYLS
Needle
plate '
156175-001
G-5
AHI& =
Presser
foot assy .
151479-101
G-7
FoUn
Feed dog
'501635-101 | 150675-101
1/4XH

G-14
Fyn—93 -
Lapper
assy

101564-001 147302-001 147302-001 148951-001 | 148936-001
G-18-1
e § . — « P
Loaper {S)

S$40375-001 540395-001
G-18-2 -
S s5—M ,
Looper {M) = = -

540376-001 540376-001
G-18-3
Looper (L)

540377-001 S$40396-001

118-928-231



9280. A 7 a EbG / OPTION PARTS LIST

E#1/ Heavy materials
3.2mmX2 [1/8X2]
G-5
FHTHL=Z
Presser
foot assy
513043101
hEHR/ Medium materials
7/32MH
G-14 -
Sys—83F
1 Lapper
i§ assy
I 111168-01 111174-001 111180-001
118-928-231

|

60



&S5 AL/ Warning labels

£S5 A)L / Warning labels

5%4 / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
BIEEFESNIL - 40x 64 | $38350-001
:;ibe" operation 40X 64 | $38349-001

g. . . -
T AT
212 $37060-001

Mark, grounding




&8 | / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page
$$4037700 | G-20-2 56
$54340102 | G-2 - 58
501295001 | G3 -5-1-3 16

G4 -5-3 18

G5 -5-3 20

$S01632101 | G-5 59
$S01634001 | G-3 59
$01635101 | G7 -7-2 24
G-7 59

$01637001 | G5 -7-2-1 20
G7 -7-2-1 24

$01943001 |21 -2-3 50
S02775001 |22 -9-1-4 52
Z2 -9-2-4 54

502778002 [Zz2 -9-1-13 52
$02779009 [Z2 -9-2-15 54
502783001 |22 -9-2-6 54
502786002 |22 -9-1-14 52
$02788009 122 -9-2-16 54
$04109001 |22 -9-1-5 52
72 -9-2-5 54

S05946101 { G-3 55
: G-3 55
G-3 56
505947001 |G-7 56
506259001 | D1 - 1-1 4
D2 -1-1 6

S06260001 | D2 -1-3 6
506261001 [ D1 -1-2 4
D2 -1-2 6

506303101 | G2 -5-1 14
G-5 56

$06309001 | G2 -5-1-2 14
G2 -5-2-2 14

$06310001 | G-10 55
G-10 55

G-10 - 56

$06311201 | H -5-22-1 28
S06314001 | G1 -22-2 12
G2 -22-2 14

S06315001 [ G1 -22-1 12
G2 -22-1 14

S06318101 {G-3 56
506319101 {G-7 . 56
S06704001 {21 -29 50
S08758000 {71 -24 50
508761100 {Z1 -26 50
$08969101 |72t -27 50
508987001 | M1 - 22-1 44
M1 -22-2 44

M1 -54 44

M2 -22-1 48

M2 -22-2 48

509180101 | G2 -5-1-5 14
G2 -5-2-4 14

S09397001 | G3 - 5-2-1 16
509672101 | G-3 56
S09673101 | G-5 56
$09678001 | G-7 56
$09679001 | Gt -13-3 12
G2 -13-2 14

G-13 55

G-13 56

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
511508101 { G-3 55 $38309001 |F -1-3-3 10
G-3 56 538349001 61
$11509001 | G-7 56 538350001 61
513042001 } G-3 57 538648001 jZ2 -9-1-4-2 52
513043101 }G-5 60 Z2 -9-2-4-2 54
$13045101 } G-7 57 539585001 |F -1-1-4 10
$16475101 | G-3 56 F -1-2-4 10
516476001 | G-7 56 JF -1-34 10
516477101 } G-5 56 539586001 jF -1-1-5 10
516482001 1G-10 56 F -1-2-5 10
S16487151 | M1 -47-2 44 F -1-3-5 10
516488001 jH -10 28 540258001 |{E -8 8
516490101 § K -186-2 32 540259001 {E -10 8
$16500001 | G-1 56 540261001 {E -17 8
$18018201 | G-5 58 540262001 |E -18 8
518084101 | G5 -7-2 20 540264001 {E -25 8
G-7 58 540265001 {E  -3-1 8
518086001 |G-3 - 58 540266051 | M1 -32 42
518874001 |C -7 4 M2 -32 46
$21798001 §22 -9-1-10 52 540268001 |C -1 4
Z2 -9-2-10 54 540271051 |C  -9-1 4
525125001 |H -1-7 26 540272051 |C -9-2 4
§25126001 |H -1-20 26 540273051 §C  -9-3 4
529854109 §Z2 -9-1 52 540274001 |{F  -~1-1 10
529864109 {72 -9-2 54 540274002 | F -1-2 10
530564000 L1 -7-1-1-8 34 540279001 | D1 -16 4
L1 -7-2-1-8 34 D2 -22 6
L2 -7-1-1-8 38 540280001 {E - 1-1 8
L2 -7-2-1-8 40 540281001 |E -1-2 - 8
$30565002 {L1 -7-1-1-9 34 540282000 [F -3 10
L1 -7-2-1-9 34 540285001 [F -5 10
L2 -7-1-1-9 38 540288000 [F -6 10
' L2 -7-2-1-9 40 540289051 tF -7 10
530565003 L1 -7-1-1-10 § 34 540290051 |F  -12 10
Lt -7-2-1-10 | 36 540291001 |F  -1-3 10
2 -7-1-1-10 | 38 540298051 | D1 -6 4
L2 -7-2-1-10 | 40 540299001 | D1 -2 4
530565004 L1 -7-2-1-11 | 36 540300001 | D1 -13 4
L2 -7-2-1-11 | 40 D2 -19 6
536058001 |H -1-1 26 540301001 § D1 -14 4
536061001 |H -1-24 26 D2 -20 6
536861012 § G-2 55 540302000 K -2 32
536861014 | G-2 55 540303001 (K -7 32
G-2 56 $40306001 {K -20 32
536861016 j G-2 56 540307001 [ K -21 32
536861031 | G-2 56 540308001 {K -24 32
: G-2 56 540310001 {L1 -12 34
536862001 i K -29 32 2 -12 38
$37037001 §Z2 -9-1-15-3 { 52 540312001 {Lt -12-1 34
Z2 -9-1-16-3 | 52 L2 -12-1 38
72 -9-1-17-3 | 52 540313051 L1 -13 34
22 -9-2-17-3 | 54 _ Lz -13 38
Z2 -9-2-18-3 | 54 540314001 {B -1 S 2
22 -9-2-19-3 | 54 540315051 |B -5 2
537038001 }Z2 -9-1-15-2 | 52 $40316051 |B -6 2
Z2 -9-1-16-2 | 52 J -8 30
72 -9-2-17-2 | 54 540317001 {B -9 2
Z2 -9-2-18-2 | 54 540318051 §jB -8 2
537060001 61 S40319001 { M1 -10 42
537186001 L1 -23 34 M2 - 10 46
L2 -34 38 540320051 {M1 - 11 42
$38309001 |F -1-1-3 i0 M2 - 11 46
F__-1-2-3 i0 540321051 § M1 -13 42

62



.- CODE -/ REF.NO. Page CCDE -REF.NO Page - CODE REF.NO Page
540321051 [ M2 -13 46 540377001 1G4 -18-3 18 540644001 {22 -9-2-20 54
540322051 fM1 -15 42 G5 -18-3 20 540781001 { G-5 57
' M2 -15 - 46 G6 -18-3 22 540783001 § G-3 57
540323001 j M1 - 21 42 G-18-3- 57 540784001 § G-7 . 57
~ LoEM2 -2 46 G-18-3 57 540785001 | G-5 57
540324001 | M1 -25-1 - 44 G-18-3 - 58 540787001 | G-3 57
" M1 -25-2 44 G-18-3 58 540788001 | G3 -5-2 16
M1 - 57 44 G-18-3 . 59 _ G5 57
M2 -25-1.- | 48 540378051 | G2 -22-3 14 540790001 §G-3 - 57
M2 -25-2 48 G3 -201 16 540792001 K -7-3 32
540325001 M1 -28 42 G4 -20-1 18 540793051 [K -8 32
M2 -28 - 46 G5 -20-1 - 20 540795101 M1 -32-12 42
540326051 M1 -326 . ] 42 G6 -20-1 22 M2 -32-12 46
o M2 -32-6 . 1 46 _ G7 -20-1 24 540796001 [E -14 8
540327051 [M1 -32-10 - - | 42 540379051 jG2 -22-4 14 540797000 FE- - 21 -
M2 -32-10 .1 46 G3 -20-2 16 540798050 fD1 -4 4
540328051 [ M1 -32-14.- | 42 G5 -20-2 20 P b2 -4 6 -
: M2 -32-14 46 . G7 -20-2 24 540799051 [ivi1 -45 42
540329051 M1 -32-16 42 540380051 G2 -22-5 14 . . fM2 - 45 48
: M2 -32-16 46 G3 -20-3 16 540800001 |F  -13 10
540330051 | M1 -35 42 G4 -20-3 18 540804001 | G3 -5-1-7 16
540335051 | M1 - 42 42 G5 -20-3 20 540812001 kB - 10 2
M2 -42. 1 46 G6 -20-3 22 540818001 |[E -5 8
540336051 §M2 -42-1. - | 48 : G7 -20-3 24 540819000 {E -7 8
540337051 §M2. -42-2 - .| 48 540383001 |B  -10-1 2 $41311051 {F -9 10
540338051 j M1 -43 42 540386001 | G-5 . 57. 41312001 |E -3-2 8
: M2 -43 46 540389001 | G-20-1 55 541314000 |'H -5-3 26
540339051 jM2 -43-1 | 48 540390001 § G-20-2 55 541315001 |H -~ 5-22-2 28
540340051 M2 -43-2. - 48 540391001 } G-20-1 55 S41316009 f L2 -7-1 38
540341001 M1 -49 44 : :G-20-1 55 541318009 jL2 -7-2 40
540342051 M2 - 35 46 G-20-1 56 543401021 |G3 -2 16
540355001 § G-5 55 G-20-1 56 T G-2 . 57
G-5 - 55 540392001 | G-20-2 55 G-2 57
540358001 yG1 -5-3-2 . | 12 G-20-2 55 G-2 58
540360001 § G1 -5-3-4 - 12 G-20-2 56 ' G-2 59
540363001 | G-5 g 55 , G-20-2 56 543401022 | G-2 58
540365001 | G-5 - 55 540393001 | G-20-1 - 55 ; G-2 58
540367001 | G-5 55 . 1G-2041 56 o G-2 59
540369001 | G-7 55 ' G-20-1 56 543446009 §L1 . -7-1 34
o G-7 55 540394001 31 G-20-2 55 543448009 L1 -7-2 34
540370001 | G-7 55 ' G-20-2 56 0B0622502 A -4 -2
G-7 - 56 G-20-2 56 0B1512502 §Z1 -17 50
540371001 | G-3 ~55 540395001 § G-18-1 57 012060632 {F -2 10
540372001 | G-7 - 55 G-18-1 58 013760610 jL2 -22 38
540373001 | G-3 55 G-18-1 59. : M1 -38 42
540374001 §G1 -5-3-6 12 540396001 § G-18-3 57 : M2 -38 - 46
540375001 G2 -20-3. 14 G-18-3 58 014060632 §Z2 -9-1-17-1 52
: G4 -1841 181 1 G-18-3 59 _ Z2 -9-2-19-1} 54
G5 -1841 20 540399001 fG1 - 11 12 014680422 | H -1-27 -26
G6 - 181 22 G2 -1 14 H -5-15 28
G-18-1 57 G3 -11. 16 H -5-20 28
G-18-1 57 G4 - 11 18 H - -5:23 28
G-18-1 58 G5 - 11 20 M1 -35-1 42
G-18-1 58 1G6 - 11 22 : ‘M2 -35-1 46
G-18-1 39 _ G7 -11 . 24 014680622 fH -5-23 28
G-20-1-, 56 540640001 §Z2 -9-1-7 52 014760622 {E - -23 8
540376001 {G2 -20-4 14 o )22 -9-2-7 54 F -8 10
G5 -18-2 20 540641001 1 Z2 -9-i-15 52 H -1-5 26
G-18-2 57 22 -9-2-17 54 H -1-10 - 26
G-18-2 58 540642001 §Z2 -9-1-16 52 H -1-16 - 26
G-18-2 59 Z2 -9-2-18 54 H -117 26
t I G-20-1. 56 540643001 p 22 -9-1-17 52 H -1-23 26
540377001 1G2 -20-5 14 : Z2 -9-2-19 54 H _-1-25 26

63




CODE "REF.NO. |Page CODE REENO. | Page .CODE REF.NO. - |Page
014760622 {H - 11 28 060660416 | M1 -32-13 . | 42 062670712 | L1 - 14 34
1 AH -11 28 M2 -32-11 46 L2 -14 38

D1 -5 4 M2 -32-13 46 M1 -46 a4
D2 -5 6 060660512 | G2 -5-1-6 14 062670812 [M1 -9 42
G2 -6 14 G2 -52-5 14 M2 -9 46
G6 -6 22 G6 -5-5 22 062671012 |H - - 1-39 26

- G7 -6 24 G7 -5-1-5 24 ' G1 -19 12

014761030 {F - 11 10 G7 -52-5 24 G2 -19 14
K -14 32 G7 -5-3-6 24 G2 -232 | 14

014770622 |E -4 8 060670512 | M1 - 12 42 G3 -17 - 16
‘ E -6 8 M2 -12 46 G3 -21 16
Foo-4-1-1 10 060670612 [L2 -19 38 1Ga -17 18

Foowde2-1 10 060670812 | G1 -6 12 G4 -21 18

H -512 28 G3 -6 16 G5 -17 20

014771022 {C -10 4 G4 -6 18 G5 - 21 20
014781032 {E -2 8 G5 -6 20 166 -17 22
017821813 |H -3 26 L1 -16 34 G6 -21 22
017822212 {H -2 26 060680712 |21 -28 50 G7 -17 24
021400106 1Z1 -21 50 062401406 |71 -22 50 G7 -21 24
1021500106 | z2 -9-1-10-3 | 52 062501006 |22 -9-2-20-3 | 54 M1 -7 42
72 -9-1-15-1 | 52 062501406 |z2 -9-1-15-4 | 52 M1 -20 42

72 -9-1-16-1 | 52 72 -9-2-17-4 | 54 M2 -7 46

72 -9-1-17-2 | 52 062630412 |L1 -3 34 M2 -20 46

72 -9-2-10-3 | 54 L1 -18 36 062671412 | M1 -48-2 44

72 -9-2-17-1 | 54 L2 -3 38 M2 -48 48

72 -9-2-18-1 | 54 12 -16 40 062680512 {H - 1-29 26

72 -9-2-19-2 | 54 M1 -50° 44 ' D1 -17 4

» 72 -9-2-20-1 | 54 M1 -52 a4 D2 -23 6

021670102 { G1 - 18 12 M2 -52 48 062680612 |G1 -21 12
G2 -18 14 062630612 | G2 -5-1-4 14 ' G2 -21-1 14

G3 -16 16 062660412 [M1 -32-15 42 062680712 {E  -19 .8

G4 - 16 18 . M1 -32-17 42 H 581 26

G5 -16 20 M2 -32-15 46 062680812 {E -26 8

G6 - 16 22 M2 -32-17 46 K -19-1 32

G7 -16 24 062660512 | G3 -5-1-10 16 062681012 {H -5-1 26

021680202 { M1 - 23-1 44 G4 -5-10 18 D1 -15 4
. M1 -23-2 44 G5 -5-10 20 D2 -21 6
M2 - 23-1 48 L1 -12-2° 34 G1 -23 12

M2 -23-2 48 12 -12-2 38 G2 -23-1 14

021710212 | D2 - 11 6 062660612 { M1 -48-1 a4 062710812 [E  -13° 8
025060232 | H -5-29 28: 062670412 |G1 -13-1-1. | 12 L1 -24 34
025080132 [H -4 26 : M1 -5 42 L2 -35 38
025710132 |F - 15 10 M2 -5 46 062711012 |B -7 2
026030136 | M1 -32-21 42 062670512 |k -25 32 J -9 30
M2 -32-21 46 L1 -5 34 062711612 |[E -9 8
028050246 | 22 -9-1-10-2 | 52 L2 -5 38 062712012 |L1 -6 34
' 72 -9-2-10-2 | 54 M1 -6 42 L2 -6 . 38
031452206 |72 -9-2-20-2 | 54 M2 -6 46 062761012 |H -5-30 28
047200842 M1 -44 - | 42 062670612 {C -5 4 071063550 | D2 - 27 6
047201640 |H - 1-1-1 26 - M1 - 14 42 072600040 | H - 1-2 26
047301242 fF -1-1-1-1 | 10. M1 - 16 42 072620070 |3 -2 30-
Foo-1-1-21 | 10 M1 -27 42 072620180 §J -3 30
Fo-12-1-1 | 10 M1 -29 42 072630260 B -3 2
Fo-122-1 1 10 M1 -32-7 a2 J -6 30
Fo-131-1 | 10 M1 - 41 42 076302850 |B -2 2
Fo-1-3-21 | 10 M2 - 14 46 081003670 [H - 1-42 26
047501242 [ M1 -3 42 M2 - 16 46 ' K -13 32
M2 - 33 46 M2 -27 46 081005070 |F - 14 10
/| 048040342 |F - 16 10 M2 -29 46 081006070 [F  -10 10
f : H -1-44 26 M2 -32-7 46 081007070 K -27 32
048420242 |B -4 2 M2 - 41 46 081010870 [K -10 32
R N 30 062670712 [H -1-8 26 081014670 |B -10-3 2
060660416 | M1 - 32-11 42 H_-1-21 26 081025570 |H -1-18 26

64



.- CODE | -REF.NO. Page .. CODE REF.NO. Page CODE ‘REF.NO. Page
100022004 [K - 15-2 - 32 105113001 |H -1-45 - ] 26 105233002 jL2 -7-1-4 40
100032004 | G1 -4 12 105118000 {G1 -5-1-1 12 L2 -7-2-4 40
: G2 -4 14 G1 -5-2-1 12 105234003 {L1 -7-1-5 34
G3 -4 16 105129001 | G1 - 12 12 L1 -7-2-5 36
G4 -4 18 G2 -12 14 L2 -7-1-5 40
G5 -4 20 G3 -12 16 L2 -7-2-5 40
G6 -4 22 G4 -12 18 L2 -32 38
I G7 -4 24 G5 -12. 20 105235251 jL1 -8 34
1100058003 L2 -33-1 38 G6 -12 22 s L2 -8 38
100064005 L1 -12-6 34 G7 -12 24 105236001 jL1 -10 34
: L2 -12-6 38 105130001 |G1 - 13-2-1 12 L2 -10 38
L2 -21-2 38 G1 -14 12 105237002 fL1 -11 34
M1 -34 42 G2 -13-1- 14 L2 - 11 38
: M2 -34 46 G2 -14 14 105243001 fL1 -12-3 34
100251001 {C - 11-1 4 G3 -13 16 L2 -12-3 38
c -11-1 4 G3 -14-1-1 16 105244000 §L1. -12-4 - | 34
- C -11-2 4 G4 -13- 18 oo L2 -12-4 -] 38
100257010 jB - 10-5 2 G5 -13 20 105245001 jL1 -12-5 34
100260001 | K - 11 32 G6 -13 . 22 L2 -12-5 38
100279109 IH -5-4 26 G7 -13 24 105251009 § M1 -8-1 44
100366001 IK - 12-1 32 105141001 {E - 12 8 - M2 -8-1 48
100463001 §Z1 -14 50 105144001 {E  -15 8 105257009 {M1 - 18 42
100645003 §L2 -31 38 105146001 (A -3 2 ‘ M2 -18 46
100887001 {Z1 -3-2 50 105147101 §J. -1 30 105260009 [ M1 - 19 42
101488001 | G-13 55 105150000 {J -4 30 M2 -19 46
101491101 1G1 -5-1 12 105155001 {4 -10. 30 105277001 {12 -30 38
G-5 56 105156002 §J. - 11 30 105280009 | M1 - 32-1 42
101494001 | G2 - 13-1 14 105173004 [ G1 -8 12 : M2 -32-1 46
G-13 55 G2 -8 14 105281001 [ M1 -32-2 42
G-13 56 G3 -8 16 ' M2 -32-2 46
101497001 {G-13 55 G4 -8 18 105284101 § M1 -32-4 a2
G-13 56 G5 -8 20 . M2 -32-4 46
101561001 § G-13 56 G6 -8 22 105285000 [ M1 -32-5 42
G-14 57 G7 -8 24 ‘ M2 -32-5 46
101564001 | G-14 57 105176001 K - 3-1 32 105287001 | M1 -32-8 42
G-14 59 , K -15-1-1 32 M2 -32-8. 46
101572101 1z1 -2-2 50 105177001 {K -4 32 105288001 jiM1 -32-9 42
101949001 | G-13 55 105178100 [K -5 32 : M1 -32-20 42
102630001 |C -3 4 105179001 [K -6 32 M2 -32-9 46
102716004 {1 -5 30 105183001 [K -7-1 32 M2 -32-20 46
102921002 [ D1 -10 4 105184000 | K -7-2 32 105296001 {M1 -32-18 42
D2 -16 6 105191001 IK -9 32 . M2 -32-18 . | .46
103408002 | G1 - 1-1 12 105193101 [K -15 32 105300101 {M1 -36 42
G2 -1-1-1 14 105198000 §K - 15-3 32 M2 -36 46
G4 -1-1 18 105200101 K- - 16-1 32 105301001 {M1 - 37-1 44
G6 -1-1 22 105201000 [K -17 32 105302001 {G-10 56
104449009 A -13 2 105215001 fH - 1-46 26 105303001 {G1 -9-1 12
104547001 {8 - 10-2 2 105216001 | K -22 32 105304001 {M1 - 47-1 44
105071001 |B - 10-7 2 105217059 (K -23 32- 105333001 {D1 -12 4
105073001 L2 -27 38 105221001 [L1 -2-1 34 D2 -18 6
105091001 | D2 -2 6 L1 -2-2 34 105337001 {A -2 2
105094009 | D2 -6 6 L2 -2-1 38 105341051 {A -5 2
105095001 D2 -7 6 L2 -22 40 105344001 21 -2-1 50
105096009 | D2 -8 6 M1 -2-1 44 105359001 {Z1 -18 50
105100001 | D2 -9 6 M1 -2-2 44 106062009 §Z1 -15 50
105103001 D1 -7 4. 105222001 L1 -4 34 106160101 {G1 -5-2 12
D2 -13 6 L2 -4 38 G-5 56
105104001 | D1 -8 4 105231000 fL1 -7-1-2 - 34 106170001 §G-10 56
D2 -14 6 L -7-2-2 36 106568003 |H -5-17 28
105105009 § D1 -9 4 L2 -7-1-2 38 106794001 |H -5-6 26
D2 -15 6 L2 -7-2-2 40 107153001 {C -2 4
105106001 D1 -11 4 105233002 {L1 -7-1-4 34 108960002 | M1 -31 42
D2 -17 6 L1 _-7-2-4 36 M2 -31 46

65




CODE

CODE

CODE

109153001
109656009
109657009
109993001
110813001

110832009

111024101
111025001

111070109
111072009

111073001

111075059

111076151

111077001
111078051
111079001
111082051
111083001
111084001
111089001
111093001
111095009
111096009
111097009

111105002

111112001
111113101
111114101
111128022

1
b oI W e

111140001
111168001
111171001
111174001
111177001
111180001
111183001
111188001

111189001
111193001

111194001,

111443003

111506101
111863001
112618001
112658001

113605051
114483002
115132002
116016001
116577051
117437109
117466000
117934009

122771001

122771002

122991001
123006001
126863001

133636009
138843001

140004001
140518001
140890009
141099001
142274009

142627001
142721001

REF.NO.
Gl -5-2-2
G-14
G-14
G-14
G-14
G-14
G-14
L1 -21
L2 -24
L2 -28
B -10-6
B -10-8
G1 -9-2
G2 -9
G2 -21-2
G2 -21-2
G3 -10
G3 -19
G4 -10
G4 -19
G5 -10
G5 -19
G6 -10
G7 -10
G7 -19
Lz -21
c -13
H -59
M1 -30
M2 - 30
C -6
Z1 -6
L2 -21-4
Z1 -20
E -1
21 -12
21 -5
H -1-12
p1 -19
P2 -25
G3 -14-241
G4 -14-1-1
G5 -14-1
G6 -14-1-1
G7 -14-1
M1 -32-3
M2 -32-3
21 -1
c -12
Z2 -9-1-3
Z2 -9-2-3
Z1 -10 .
Z2 -9-1-12
Z2 -9-2-12
c -1-2
K -26
c -14
H -57
c -1
M1 -17
M2 -17
E -16
Z1 -3-1

142747002

142998101
144103009

144104001

144228001
144504001

145440001
145446001

145688000
146354001
146427001

147291001

147302001

147307001

147865001
147867001
147868201
147871001

147872001
147875001
147876001
147877001

147878001

) 3

1

1

L R ]

)

ittt etononannnointiono i

[+

[ S S |
1 1

~J

[} H
1 i 3
1

o

Y]

O s 00 OO ~ee ™) = N TN =2 DI D ot o ot e N e O



- CODE REF.NO. ° }Page - .CODE ~-REF.NO. Page - CODE ~ REF.NO Page.
147879001 1 G4 -5-11 18 150174000 }22  -9-2-7-1 [ 54 150719001 fH -9-2 28
G5 -5-11- 20 150179002 [Z2 -9-1-10-1 | 52 150720001 yH -5-24 28
147880001 1 G4 - 7-1-2 18 150179002 [z2 -9-2-10-1 | 54 150721001 |H -5-25 28
G4 -7-2-2 18 150180001 fZ2 --9-1-1 52 150722001 JH -5-26 28
G5 -7-1-2 20 Zz -9-2-1 54 150723001 fH -5-27 28
G5 -7-2-2 20 150182000 {22 -9-1-2 52 150725001 §H -6 28
G6 -7-1-2 22 N 22 -9-2-2 54 150726001 {H -7 28
G6 -7-2-2 22 150185009 |22 -9-1-11 52 151074009 {B  -10-4 2
G7 -7-1-2 24 Z2  -9-2-11 54 151478001 | G-3 59
G7 -7-2-2 24 150188009 {72 -9-2-13- | 54 131472101 1 G-5 59
147890001 1 G3 -5-1-4 16 150194009 |Z2 -9-2-14 54 151481001 {G7 - 5-2-1 24
: G4 -5-4 18 150206002 |Z2 " -9-1-4-1 52 15148200t | G7 -5-2-2 24
G5 -5-4 20 Z2 -9-2-4-1 54 151483101 | G-7 59
147932001 j G1 -5-3-5 12 150608001 {H -1-22 26 151486001 § G-3 59
' G2 -51-3- 14 150611001 {H -1-28 26 151487101 §G7 -5-2 24
G2 -5-2-3 14 150612001 YH -1-30 26 ' G-5 59
G3 -5-1-5 16 150613001 §H -.1-31 26 151571001 §G3 -5-2-3 16
G4 -5-5 18 150614001 jH -1-32 26 151572101 { G3 -5-1-13 16
G5 -55 20 150641001 |H -1-40 26 G4 -5-13 18
Gé -5-3 22 150659001 §E -22 8 G5 -5-13 20
G7 -5-1-3 24 150661001 §E. -24 8 151602002 {11 -9 34
G7 -5.2-3 24 150665001 D1 -3-2 4 Lz -9 38
G7 -5-34 24 D2 -33 6 151604001 §Z1 - 11-1 50
148006001 D2 - 10 6. 150666001 § G-3 59 151927001 fC- -15 4
£ 148007051 | D2 -12 6 150667001 § G-3 59 153675001 [ K - 1-1 32
148294001 'H -1-33 26 150668101 | G-5 59 K -29-1 32
148298001 yZ1 -23 30 150670001 jG& -5-1 22 153787001 | G3 -5-2-2 16
148851001 jL2 -7-1-1-7 38 G7 -5-11 - 24 153965001 fH -5-28 28
, L2 -7-2-1-7 40 G7 -5-31 24 154344201 ¢ H -9-1 28
148864001 | G-3 58 150671001 1 G6 -5-2 22 155510001 M1 -26-1 44
148865201 § G-5 58 G7 -5-1-2 24 M1 -26-2 44
148867101 | G-7 58 G7 -5-3-3 24 M1 -58 44
148875001 1 G3 -9 16 150672101 | G7 -5-1 24 M2 -26-1 48
G5 -9 20 G-5 59 M2 -26-2 48
: G7 -9 24 150673001 jG& - 7-1 22 155558001 |E - 20 8
148876001 yG1 -17 12 G-7 59 156112003 122 -9-1-8 52
: G2 -17 14 150675101 | G-7 59 2 -9-2-8 54
G3 -15 16 150679001 fH - 1-1 26 156175001 | G-3 - 59
G4 -15 18 150682000 | H -1-3 26 156179101 | G-5 59
G5 -15 20 150683000 |H -1-4 26 156182101 Y G7 -7-3 24
G6 -15 22 150684001 |H -1-6 26 G-7 59
G7 -15 24 150686101 {H -1-9 26 156211101 |G6 -5-4 22
148877100 K -18 32 150687000 {H - 1-11 26 G7 -5-1-4 24
148927001 | G-3 58 150688101 §H -1-13 26 G7 -5-2-4 24
148928201 } G-5 58 150690101 {H -1-14 26 G7 -5-3-5 24
148932101 | G-7 58 150693000 |H -1-19 25 156792001 §G1 -5-1-2 12
148936001 | G-14 58 150695000 jH -1-34 26 G1 -5-2-3 12
G-14 59 150696001 jH -1-35 26 15915000¢ 1 D1 -20 4
148944001 |1 G-3 58 150697001 A -12 2 Dt -21 4
148945201 § G-5 58 H -1-36 26 D2 -26 6
148951001 § G-14 58 150698009 fH -1-37 26 D2 -28 6
G-14 59 150699000 §H -1-38 26 159583001 | G-3 57
148971001 | G4 -7-1 18 150700001 fH -1-41 26 159584201 § G-5 57
G-7 58 150701001 | H -1-43 26 159587001 | G4 -5-7 18
148973001 (G4 -9 18 150704001 §{H -5-2 26 159588001 { G4 -7-2 18
Gé -9 22 150705001 {H -5-10 28 G-7 57
G-10 55 150706001 {H -5-11 28 159590001 | G4 -7-2-1 18
G-10 56 150711001 {H -5-13 28 G6 -7-2-1 22
G-10 56 150712001 yH -5-14 28 159609001 | G4 - 14-2 18
149011051 jL2 -21-3 38 150715001 |H -5-16 28 G6 -14-2 22
150173002 |72 -9-1-9 52 150716001 |H -5-18 28 G-14 57
Z2 -9-2-9 54 150717000 |H -5-19 28 ' G-14 58
150174000 22 -9-1-7-1 52 150718001 §H -5-21 28 159614001 |1 G-3 58

67




CODE

REF.NO.

15961511
159616001
159616001
153805001

180827009
181060001
181126001
181225001
181716001

181722001

181723001

181971001
181987001
1181993101
183128001
183185101
183949001
183950001
183951001
183952001
183953001
183954001

183978-00
183978001

575456001

1 L] ] [3 ¥ ¥ L] 1
N T U i S i Y

L 1 1 1
[ 3N &5 QN SR
]

do A

1

[
&
M —

NOODGOOOOOOOOOONO T T ARIARAAOOONHOLHON

e —




INS—Y Ty
PARTS BOOK

FSH-TEER=

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD

Printed in Japan

118-927
595927-101
2002.03.B (1)




